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DESEGREGATION IN DADE COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS
SEPTEMBER 29, 1969

INTRODUCTION

This fifth annual study of the status of desegregation in the Dade County

Public Schools bears special significance because of the speed-up in desegre-

gation being required of all school district3 in the southeastern United States-

these which at (me time operated dual school systems under state lads. More

specifically the Dade County school systrn has been directed by the Department

of Health, Education and Welfare and by Federal CGurt order to complete plans

toe "total" desegregat.,on.

This report, prepared by the Department of Administrative Research, contains

data to assist school officials in dreparing the required plans. The report

in21:des the elementary and seccr.dary schools, Headstart program, adult education

and all supporting administrative and srvice departments.

Although previous reports hip-e presente,! little more than the basic data

for use by school officials, other agencies, and the public in whatever vay they

deemed fit, this rt_port has been expanded to include a set of analytic tables

including various comparisons of .pupils, classroom teachers and other employee

groups.

The classification of pupils into the several minority groups used in this

report are as required by the United States Department of Health, Education and

Welfare in their reports. An explanation of column headings and symbols can be

found on the first page of the basic data tables.

TEN YEARS OF DESEGREGATION

In September 1959, Dade County became the first in Florida to desegregate

its schools. Two schools (Orchard Villa Elementary and Air Base Elementary)



opened with a total enrollment of 777 including 25 Negroes. From this token

beginning, the Dade County Public Schools have experienced considerable change.

This year there are 105 elementary, 33 junior high, 16 senior high, and 6

special school centers having both white and Negro pupils; the total membership

in these. 169 schools on September 29, 1965 was 179,150 including 43,971 Negrces.

This includes 70.27 of the school centers, 74.IX of the Negro pupils and 73.2%

of the white (all non-Negro) pupils ,n the_ K-12 program.

Rapid changes in community housing patterns quickly converted Orchard

Villa to an all-Negro school but by September 1961, without Orchard Villa,

there were eight desegregated schools. At the end of the 1962-63 school

year, desegregation began to accelerate and in the fall of 1963 some 42 schools

had both white and Negro pupils. In the first survey on desegregation made '.))7

the Administrative Research Department in October 1965, it was found that 92 of

the 208 public scools had been desegregated. In these 92 schools were 15,306

Negro pupils (33%) and 82,727 white pupils (53%). By 1967 the number of de-

segregated schools had increased to 123 of 213 schools including 30,466 or 56.81.

of the Negro purdls.

STATUS OF DESEGREGATION, SEPTEMBER 1969

Although the reports on desegregation in the Dade County Public Schools

have included the pupils ricl employees in all programs and departments of the

school system, emphasis ,Ias been on pupils in the regular day schools since

the primary purpose of the studies has been to determine the extrnt of racial

"mix" between Negro and non-Negro pupils in the K-12 program. Consequently,

all non-Negro pupils as well as employed personnel are treated as one classifica

Lion except where minority groups of pupils (American Indian, Oriental, and

Spani:,' language origin) are shown separately as reported to the United States

Department of Health, Education and Welfare.
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ThroLghout this report combination scnools are classified by predonli.1 tc

grade level. Although not included in official attendance reports, Headstart

pupils are included in this report. Employee data include part-time as yell

as full-time personnel. Many teachers work in more than one school although

they are full-time personnel; these teachers were reported as part-time

instructional personnel by each school and were tabulated with "other

instructional" staff nembers (see definitions, page 9). This provides a

better picture of each school's instructional staff but distorts district

and countywide totals which include these employees; consequently certain

totals and sub-totals have been omitted.

Tabto 1-5 are a tabulation of the basic data obtained in a survey of

the entire school system and include data for both pupils and employees.

Tabtu 1, 2, and 3 cover the elementary schools, secondary schools and special

center;, respectively. Table 4 covers central administration, district offices,

and countywide services, while Tabfe 5 covers the adult education program. In

addition to a breakdown of the numbers of pupils by schools into selected minority

groups, percents are shown. For employed personnel only the count of Negro and

non-Negro at each location was tabulated. Vacancies filled in instructional

positions are shown in TaHc.5 1-3, by new staff from out-of-county and by

transfers from other Dade County schools.

Analysis of the basic data recorded in TabCe,s 1-5 resulted in several

comparisons and special listings which are included in Tcbto 6-14.

Table 6 brings together the total count of pupils ar.d employees from

Tabfe,s 1, 2, and 3 by type of group (desegregated, Negro or white) in which

they work. It also shows all grade leels combined by type of group and

the countywide total of all pupils and employees at the time of the survey.

This table reveals chat a substantial number of pupils and instructional

personnel, both black and white, are in groups with some degree of clee','Intion.



Table. 7 shows the rumber and percent of schools which have a desegregated

student body, faculty, secretarial staff, ctodial staff or cafeteria staff.

it also shows the number and percent in each category which are all Negro as

well as the number and percent which are all white. The table reveals that, of

228 school centers, the student body is desegregated in 160 centers; the faculty

is desegregated in 224 centers leavirrl, only one elen nary school with an all

Negro `acuity and two elementary schools and one special center with all

white faculties. Otter desegregated staff is as follo-4s: secretarial staff

in 77 of 228 centers, custodial staff in 165 of 219 centers, and cafeteria

staff in 66 cf 166 centers.

Table 8 s:lows the percents from Tabte 7 together with corresponding

percents for September 1968 ma.ing possible a coIT.parison of the two years.

-ratite. 9 reveals the exact extent of desegregation. In this table the

schools are listed LI rank order based on the percent of Negro pnpilr; in

each school. Schools having the same percent are listed in alphabetical

order. 1.or convenience in reading the table, breaks were made immediately

above the 959, 90%, 85%, 15%, 10%, 5%, and levels. it was found that

there were 41 centers in the over 95% group, will the centers in the 1,,211,-er

intere;:ls as (ollows: 3, 1, 41, 6, 14, and 71, respectively; and 51 cer,t,:rs

which ,Terc all white.

Table. ,s similar to Table 9, with the schools listed in cank order

based on tht percent of Negro clas:lroom teachers in each school. Only one

school is shown in the over 95% Negr) group. The largest number of schools

was in the over 5% but not over 10% group (78 schools). Seven schools

had no Negro classroom teachers; however, four of these had either administrative

or other instructional personnel who are Negro.

U
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Tab.& 11 is also similar to Table 9. Schools are listed in rank order

based on the percent of Negro pupils in each school. However, in this table,

the number and percent of Negro pupils in each school are shown with the

number and percent of Negro pupils in each school in September 1968 facilitating

a comparison between 1968 and 1969 on a school by school basis. There are

fourteen school centers, established since the desegregation survey in 1968,

one elementary school and five special centers in 1968-69 and eight elementary

schools this year, for which there are no comparative data for 1968. Most of

the schools show a small increase in the percent of Negro nupils enrolled while

a few show a decrease. Some of the schools, however, show a striking change

over the previous year.

Table 12 is a tabulation of all present -chools which were white before

desegregation (September 1959) listed in alphabetical order within. grade

levels. ,S,ioTrri for each school is the number of New pupils enrolled at the

time of this survey together with tie percent of Negroes in the student body.

Included are 98 elementary schools, 24 junior high schools, and 10 senior

high schools. It is shown that many of these schools are still all white.

Except for two junior high schools these are elementary schools serving

small neighborhoods in which no Negroes live. Many of the schools shown

in this table have reached a substantial degree of desegregation. Four

schools have changed to 99% or more Negro pupils.

Tabte 13, like Tab& 12, lists schools in existence before desegregation;

these were the Negro schools. Table 13 reveals that all but six of the

elementary schools and two of the junior high schools have achieved some degree

of desegregation. Shown is the number and percent of teitt.2. pupils now in these

formerly Negro schools.
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Table 14 lists all schools which were established after desegregation began

in September 1959 iucluding the schools which were opened at that time. Air Base

Elementary School, one of the two schools first desegregated, was established as

a desegregated school. Table 14 shows that some of the schools in this list,

arranged alphaoetically by grade level, are segregated schools -- mostly white

elementary schools in all white neighborhoods and a few Negro elementary schools

in all Negro neighborhoods. This table shows both Negro and white pupils it. 50

elementary schools, 11 junior high schools, 6 senior high schools, and 6 special

::enters, enrolling 53,901 white and 18,820 Negro pupils, established in or since

September 1959.

Several supplementary tables have peen added following Table 14. This ad-

dendum contains the basic pupil dat:. from TA)ee4 1, 2 and 3 for the schools in

the City of Metal (Taboo /5); a summary of the racial composition of the pupil

population at school levels, by districts (Fabk:(:. 16); a summary of the racial

composition of the instructional staff at school levels, by districts ( Table. 17);

and the racial composition of the pupil population by districts for tha five yeare

cf these desegregation reports beginning in 1965 (Table 18).

8
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Basic. data 1 5

Analytic 6 13
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Definitions and Symbols

Vuegkegated: Any mixing of black and white individuals regardless of
number, e.g., a desegregated student body includes at least
one Negro pupil and at least one non-Negro pupil; a desegre-
gated classroom teacher staff includes at least one Negro
teacher and one non-Negro teacher

VeAcgegated .5choot: Synonymous with desegregated student body

Wit,i.te: Non-Negro pupils and/or employees regardless of ethnic origin

Spaatsh ,fanguage Pupils from families whose native language is
panish

C,fawtoem teache,tz: Fuli time instructional personnel whose major
assignment is teaching

OtheA iotAuctionaf penenuf! Teachers assigned to more than one school,
serving each school on a part time basis;
personnel whose major assignment is other
than teach'rg (librarians, counselors,
psychologists, visiting teachers, case-
workers, etc.)

Vaoanct:u cried
Ncx sta66: Instructional personnel new to tnis system since October 1, 1968
P7ait6eA5: Instruc,:ioaal personnel from other assignments in this system

since (,sober 1, 1968, or from leave

Cc!&w,t 6Ywbot4:
O - Stude.ts or staff members other than Negro
N - Negro students or staff meuberE
T Total students or staff members

Sub-tetat and to tar 6yPbot5, applied to each column independently:
D - Desegregated student body or desegregated staff
N All Negro student body or all Negro staff
O - Groups in which there are no Negroes

10
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Table 1. - Distributicn of Racial and Ethnic Groups
Pupils and School Employees
Elementary School Centers

Northeast
district schools

Selected pupil minorit,v groups
All other
pupils

Total
pupil

member-
ship

Amer

Indian Negro

Ori-
ental

Span fang
origin

No. ;c.. % No. No. % No. '

Bay Harbor 0 2 0.5 0 0 0.0 368 99.5 370

Biscayne 0 2 0.3 0 144 24.6 439 75.0 585

Biscayne Gardens 0 22 2.4 5 64 7.0 825 90.1 916

Bryan 0 S 1.0 1 29 3.6 772 95.3 810

Fienberg 0 4 0.8 1 242 48.4 253 50.6 500

Fulford 0 -69 15.7 0 12 2.7 3.58 81.5 439

Gratigny 0 0 0.0 2 27 3.9 672 95.9 701

Greynolds Park 0 0 0.0 6 31 4.7 619 94.4 65b

Hibiscus 0 0 0.0 0 21 3.4 595 96.6 616

Highland Oaks 0 4 0.6 1 3 0.4 659 98.8 667

Ives 0 0 0.0 1 0 0.0 703 99.9 704

Natural Bridge 0 65 18.5 9 6 1.7 27] 77.2 351

Norland 3 0 0.0 0 36 4.4 775 95.2 814

North Beach 0 4 0.6 2 92 12.9 615 86.3 713

North Miami 0 45 6.5 3 7 1.0 634 92.0 689

Norwood u 0 0.0 0 1 '. 3.9 642 96.1 658

Oak Grove 0 40 6.9 1 24 4.2 511 88.7 576

Ojus 0 26 5.6 4 11 2.4 411 90.0 452

Park-ay 0 0 0.0 0 0 U.0 b92 100.0 692

Sab,i Palm 0 0 0.0 0 22 2.0 1,054 98.0 1,076

South Beach 0 7 1.9 0 200 54.8 158 43.3 355

Treasure Island 0 2 0.5 2 30 7.0 397 92.0 431

Sub-totals D 0 300 3.8 29 864 11.0 6,671 84.8 7,864

by type N 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 ' 0 0.0 0

0 3 0 0.0 9 163 2.8 5,752 97.0 5,927

District total 3 300 2.2 38 1,027 7.4 12,423 90.1 13,791
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Instructional staff
Administrative
& supervisory

Classroom
teachers

Other
instructional

Vacancies filleda
New staff Transfers

0 N T 0 N T 0 N T 0 N 0 N

1 0 1 10 2 12 4 0 4 0 2 1 0

1 0 1 14 2 16 6 0 6 0 0 1 0

2 0 2 39 2 41 4 0 4 1 0 3 1

1 0 1 26 3 29 1 0 1 0 2 0 0

1 0 1 17 3 20 8 0 8 3 1 1 0

1 0 1 18 2 20 0 0 0 3 0 1 0

1 0 1 22 2 24 6 0 6 1 0 2 1

1 0 1 23 2 25 2 0 2 1 2 0 0

1 0 1 20 2 22 8 0 8 0 1 0 0

1 0 1 22 2 24 6 0 6 3 1 1 0

1 0 1 22 2 24 6 0 6 0 1 0 0

1 0 1 14 1 15 3 0 3 2 0 0 0

2 0 2 26 3 29 5 0 5 2 2 1 0

1 0 1 24 2 26 4 0 4 4 0 0 1

1 0 1 24 1 25 3 1 4 2 0 3 1

1 0 1 22 3 25 6 0 6 2 0 22 1

1 0 1 19 2 21 3 0 3 0 0 1 1

1 0 1 14 2 16 4 0 4 3 2 2 0

1 0 1 21 2 23 3 0 3 0 0 0 1

2 0 2 35 3 38 8 0 8 2 0 3 2

1 o 1 11 2 13 5 0 5 1 0 3 0

0 1 1 14 1 15 5 0 5 0 0 0 1

0 0 0 457 46 503

0 1 1 0 0 0

24 0 24 0 0 0

24 1 25 457 46 503 30 14 44 10

12
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Non instructional staff
Northeast Secretarial Aides

Custodial Food service
district schools personnel personnel personnel

0 N T N 0 N

Bay Harbor 1 0 1 2 1 2 1 3 3 1 4

Biscayne 2 0 2 1 1 2 3 1 4 7 0 7

Biscayne Gardens 3 0 3 C 0 4 1 5 10 0 10

Bryan 3 0 3 4 1 5 2 2 11 0 11

Fienberg 1 0 1 4 0 3 4 3 4 7

Fulford 1 O. 1 0 1 1 2 1 3 6 0 6

Cratigny 3 0 3 0 0 0 2 2 4 7 1 3

Greynolds Park 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 3 4 10 0 10

Hibiscus 5 0 3 2 0 2 1 3 4 8 0 8

Highland Oaks 2 0 2 2 1 3 2 see Ojus Elen

Ives 3 0 3 3 2 2 2 7 0 7

Natural Btidge 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 3 4 0 4

Norland 3 0 3 0 0 0 2 2 5 5 0 5

North Beach 2 1 3 0 1 0 5 5 3 3 6

North Miami 3 0 3 1 1 2 1 2 3 9 0 9

Norwood 3 0 3 4 1 2 2 4 see Norldnd Elan

Oak Grove 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 1 3 3 0 8

Ojus 1 0 1 1 0 1 2 1 3 13 0 13

Parkway 3 0 3 3 2 5 2 2 4 12 0 12

Sabal Palm 3 0 3 0 0 3 2 5 11 0 11

South Beach 0 1 1 1 0 1 2 1 3 see Na6cilus Jr
Treasure Island 1 0 1, 1 0 2 1 3 4 2 5

Sub-totals D 2 1 3 20 10 30 42 39 81 20 11 31

by type N 0 1 1 0 2 2 0 5 5 0 0 0

0 44 0 44 9 0 0 0 J 121 0 121

District total 46 2 48 29 12 41 42 44 86 141 11 152

13
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Combated instructional
per5onnel

0

All school emplo ees
Combined non-instructional

personnel
Total employees

15 2 17 8 3 11

21 2 23 13 2 15

45 2 47 17 1 18

18 3 31 20 3 23

26 3 29 9 7 16

19 2 21

29 2 31

26 2 28

29 2 31

29 2 31

29 2 31

18 1 19

33 3 36

29 2 31

28 7 30

29 3 32

23 2 25

19 2 21

25 2 27

45 3 48

17 2 19

19 2 21

5 2 11

1? 3 15

13 3 16

14 3 17

7 3 10

15 4 19

6 3 9

10 3 13

5 10 15

14 3 17

9 3 12

12 1 13

17 1 18

20 4 24

17 2 19

3 2 5

8 3 11

23 5 28

34 4 38

62 3 65

43 6 54

35 10 45

28 4 32

41 5 46

39 5 44

43 5 48

36 5 41

44 6 50

24 4 28

43 6 49

34 12 46

42 5 47

38 6 44

35 3 38

36 3 39

45 6 51

62 5 67

20 4 24

27 5 32

14
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Table 1. (Continued) - Distribution of Racial and Ethnic Groups
Pupils and School Employees
Elementary School Centers

Northwest
district schools

Selected pupil minority groups

All other
pupils

Total
pupil
member -

ship

Amer
Indian Negro

Ori-
ental

Span lang
origin

No. No. % No. No. 7. No. %

Bunche Park 0 897 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 897

Carol City 11 75 5.6 2 157 11.7 1,095 81.7 1,34U

Crestview 0 1 0.1 1 6 0.8 725 98.9 733

DuPuis 0 2 0.3 1 174 2h.7 474 72.8 651

Earhart 0 8 1.2 1 241 3b.3 413 62.3 663

Flamingo 0 . 3 U.3 U 414 46.7 470 53.0 837

Golden Glades 0 289 34.7 0 80 9.6 464 55.7 833

Meadowlane 5 0 0.0 3 168 22.2 581 76.8 757

Miami Gardens 0 182 28.0 3 65 10.0 401 61.6 651

Miami Lakes 5 0 0.0 5 52 6.7 719 92.1 781

Milam 0 0 0.0 0 152 22.6 520 77.4 612

Myrtle Grove 1 112 13.4 3 156 18.7 564 67.5 836

North Carol City 0 195 26.9 8 81 11.2 442 60.9 72b

North County 0 919 97.4 0 4 0.4 21 2.2 944

North Glade 0 58 5.0 0 194 16.9 899 78.1 1,151

North Hialeah U 0 0.0 0 336 41.4 475 58.6 811

North Twin Lakes 0 0 0.0 0 105 19.4 436 80.6 541

Opa Locka 0 6 0.5 0 249 22.4 859 77.1 1,11

Palm Springs 0 10 1.3 0 164 21.8 577 76.8 731

Palm Springs No 0 0 U.0 0 127 13.1 840 86.9 967

Parkview 0 20 3.1 6 27 4.2 597 51.8 65o

Rainbow Park 0 773 99.9 0 0 0.0 1 0.1 774

Scott Lake 0 10 1.1 2 2b 2.8 880 95.9 918

Twin Lakes 0 0 0.0 U 106 13.J 691 8b.7 197

4a1ters 0 25 2.1 0 746 62.5 423 35.4 1,194
Young 0 454 99.] 0 0 0.0 4 0.9 458

Sub-totals D 12 3,142 20.6 27 2,784 18.2 9,309 60.9 15,2/4
by type N 0 897 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 897

0 10 0 0.0 8 1,046 19.6 4,262 80.0 5,320

District total 22 4,039 18.8 35 3,83J 17.8 13,57] 63.1 21,:49
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Instructional staff
Administrative
& supervisory

Classroom
teachers

Other

instructional
Vacancies filleda

New staff Transfers

0 N T 0 N T 0 N T 0 N 0 N

1 1 2 5 36 41 1 2 3 0 1 0 1

2 0 2 45 4 49 0 0 0 5 1 2 1

1 0 1 23 1 24 6 0 6 1 1 2 0
1 0 1 21 1 22 4 0 4 0 0 2 0
2 0 2 31 2 33 4 0 4 3 1 2 0

2 0 2 26 3 29 5 0 5 2 2 1 1

2 0 2 23 5 28 6 0 6 6 3 3 2

1 0 1 '5 3 28 4 2 6 2 2 3 0
1 0 1 20 3 23 5 0 5 5 2 17 1

1 0 1 24 3 27 1 0 1 7 3 19 0

1 0 1 24 1 25 10 1 11 0 1 3 0
2 0 2 30 0 30 4 2 6 1 0 3 0
1 0 1 24 3 27 5 0 5 0 0 0 U

2 0 2 9 24 33 2 6 8 0 2 1 3

2 0 2 40 3 43 2 1 3 5 1 2 2

2 0 2 27 3 30 5 0 5 3 0 2 2

1 0 1 19 1 20 3 1 4 2 1 3 0

2 0 2 39 3 42 4 0 4 7 2 1 1

2 0 2 28 2 30 6 0 6 4 2 1 0
2 0 2 31 3 34 4 0 4 3 1 6 0

1 0 1 22 2 24 0 0 0 2 1 2 0

0 2 2 7 21 28 2 7 9 5 2 0 0
2 0 2 31 1 32 4 1 5 8 0 5 1

2 0 2 28 1 29 3 1 4 2 1 2 1

2 0 2 48 2 50 4 1 5 6 1 3 0

0 1 1 5 15 20 2 1 3 1 0 0 0

1 1 2 C25 146 771

0 3 3 0 0 0

37 0 37 30 0 30

38 4 42 655 146 801 80 31 S5 16
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Northwest
district schools

Non-instructional staff
Secretarial
personnel

Aides
Custodial

N T

Food service
.ersonnei

0 N T0 N T 0 N T

_personnel
0

Bunche Park 1 3 4 0 6 6 0 5 5 0 11 11

Carol City 4 0 4 3 0 3 4 2 6 14 0 14

Crestview 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 5 5 11 7 18

DuPuis 2 0 2 1 0 1 3 1 4 16 1 17

Earhart 3 0 3 1 0 1 reported by Hialeah Junior High

Flamingo 3 O. 3 4 0 4 3 1 4 12 0 12

Golden Glades 2 1 3 0 0 0 1 1 2 19 1 20

Meaaowlane 3 0 3 1 0 1 2 2 4 10 0 10

Miami Gardens 2 0 2 1 2 3 0 0 0 see Hialeah Sr
Miami Lakes 3 0 3 9 1 10 2 1 3 see Hialeah Sr

Milam 3 0 3 1 0 '1 3 1 4 see Hialeah Sr
Myrtle Grove 3 0 3 1 0 1 1 3 4 11 0 13

North Carol City 3 0 3 1 0 1 0 5 5 s,,e Carol City Jr
North County 2 1 3 0 0 0 1 3 4 see Crestview Elem
North Glade 3 0 3 1 0 1 2 3 5 13 0 13

North Hj.aleah 3 0 3 3 0 3 1 3 12 U 12

North Twin Lakes 1 0 1 0 0 0 2 2 4 see 'Twin Lakes Elei

Opa Locka 3 0 3 1 0 1 2 2 4 15 0 15

Palm Springs 3 0 3 1 0 1 2 2 4 9 0 9

Palm Springs No 3 0 3 2 1 3 3 2 5 see Palm Springs J

Parkview 2 0 2 0 0 0 4 4 see G Glades Elem
Rainbow Park 1 2 3 0 5 5 0 4 4 0 17 17

Scot.' Lakk 3 0 3 3 0 3 3 1 4 12 0 12

Twin Lakes 3 0 3 0 0 0 2 3 5 23 0 23
dalters 3 0 3 7 0 7 1 5 6 13 0 13

Young 0 1 1 0 5 5 0 4 4 see Rainbow Prk El

Sub-totals D 6 7 13 12 4 16 38 38 76 46 9 55

by type N 0 1 1 0 16 16 0 27 27 0 28 28
0 59 0 59 29 0 29 0 0 0 144 0 1i4

istrict total 65 8 73 41 20 61 38 65 103 190 37 227
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Combined instructional
personnel

0

All school employees
Coe>ined non-instructional

personnel
0

Total employees

0

7 39 46

47 4 51

30 1 31

26 1 27

37 2 39

33 3 36

31 5 36

30 5 35

26 3 29

26 3 29

35 2 37

36 2 38

30 3 33

13 30 43
44 4 48

34 3 37

23 2 25

45 3 48

36 1 38

37 3 40

23 2 25

9 30 39

37 2 39

33 2 35

54 3 57

7 17 ;'4

1 25 26

25 2 27

14 12 26

22 2 24

4 0 4

22 1 23
22 3 25

16 2 18

3 2 5

14 2 16

7 1 8

16 3 19

4 5 9

3 4 7

19 3 22

19 3 22

3 2 5

21 2 23

15 2 17

8 3 11

2 4 6

1 28 29

21 1 22

28 3 31

24 5 29

0 10 20

8 64 72

72 6 78

44 13 57

48 3 51

41 2 43

55 4 59

53 8 61

46 7 53

29 5 34

40 5 te'l

42 3 45
52 5 57

34 8 42

16 34 50

63 7 70

53 6 59
26 4 30

66 5 71

51 4 55

45 6 51

2.5 6 31

10 58 68
58 3 61

61 5 66

.8 8 86

7 27 34

18
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Table 1. (ront4nued) - Distribution of Racial and Ethnic Groups
Pupils and School Employees
Elementary School Cent,Irs

North Central
district schools

Selected pupil minority groups

All other
pupils

Total
pupil

member-
ship

Amer
Indian Negro

Ori-
ental

Span lang
origin

No. No. % No. No. % No. %

Arcola Lake 0 861 88.4 0 7 0.7 106 10.9 9i4

Blanton 1 103 12.6 10 162 19.9 540 66.2 816

Bright 0 97 11.3 0 564 65.7 197 23.0 858

Broadmoor 0 13 1.2 4 450 42.3 598 56.2 1,665

Curtiss 0 4 0.6 1 213 34.5 400 64.7 618

Drew 0 1,225 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1,225
Edison Park 0 391 50.2 0 259 33.2 12? 16.6 7/-?

Evans 0 1,084 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 O.0 1,084

Franklin 3 20 3.0 2 85 12.6 566 83.7 676

Gladeview 0 752 97.7 0 5 0.6 13 1.7 770

Hialeah 0 0 0.0 0 516 :g.0 374 42.0 899

Holmes 0 802 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 862

Johnson 0 68 28.5 0 120 5u.2 51 21.3 239
Lakeview 0 4 0.6 0 170 25.7 487 73.7 661

Liberty City 0 1,022 99.9 0 1 0.1 0 0.0 1,023

Little River 0 301 27.5 1 531 48.4 261 23.9 1,094
Lorah Park 0 702 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 702

Miami Park 2 203 17.2 0 386 32.7 590 50.0 1,181
Miami Shores 0 0 0.0 5 63 6.5 908 93.0 976

Miami Springs 0 57 9.1 1 127 20.2 444 70.6 629

Norningside 1 7 1.2 3 177 29.3 417 68.9 605
Olinda 0 758 99.7 0 2 0.3 0 0.0 760

Orchard Villa 0 1,179 99.6 0 5 0.4 0 0.0 1,184
Poinciana Park 0 1,145 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1,145
Primary A 0 348 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 348

Primary B 0 124 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 124

Primary C 1 296 99.0 0 0 0.0 2 0.7 299
Shadowlawn 0 509 66.7 0 208 27.3 46 6.0 763

South Hialeah 6 1 0.1 6 709 60.1 458 38.8 1,160

Springview 0 0 0.0 0 31 5.9 493 94.1 524

West Little River 0 957 90.5 2 40 3.8 58 5.5 1,057
Westview 1 7 1.3 1 131 18.8 556 79.9 696

Sub-totals D 15 7,610 42.4 31 4,352 24.3 5,919 33.0 17,927
by type N U 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 5,430

O 0 0 0.0 5 610 25.5 1,775 74.3 2,390

District total 15 13,040 50.6 36 4,962 19.3 7,694 29.9 25,747

19
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Instructional staff
Administrative
& supervisory

Classroom
teachers

Other
instructional

Vacancies filleda
New staff Transfers

0 N T 0 N T 0 N T 0 N 0 N

3 0 3 13 19 32 see Primary C 1 1 15 18

2 0 2 29 1 30 3 1 4 12 1 8 0

1 1 2 24 8 32 2 0 2 1 1 0 1

2 0 2 34 5 39 1 0 1 5 1 5 1

1 0 1 21 1 22 7 0 7 3 0 1 0

1 1 2 18 35 53 0 1 1 2 1 2 1

2 0 2 23 9 32 4 1 5 3 3 1 5

0 2 2 13 28 41 1 11 12 8 4 2 7

1 0 1 26 2 28 2 1 3 2 1 1 0

2 0 2 22 15 37 1 1 2 2 0 3 2

2 0 2 35 2 37 2 1 3 7 2 2 0

1 1 2 7 27 34 0 1 1 3 1 5 0

1 0 1 11 2 13 3 0 3 6 0 6 0

1 0 1 21 3 24 4 1 5 7 1 1 0

1 1 2 11 31 42 4 5 9 3 1 2 1

1 1 2 34 9 43 7 0 7 3 0 1 0

2 0 2 10 20 30 1 3 4 5 5 0 0

2 0 2 45 2 47 2 0 2 5 0 6 0

2 0 2 34 0 34 3 C 3 1 0 0 1

1 0 1 21 2 23 5 1 6 2 0 4 0

1 0 1 20 2 22 1 0 1 3 1 1 1

0 1 1 7 25 32 3 S 8 1 0 6 29

0 2 2 7 37 44 2 8 10 2 0 1 0

1 1 2 12 38 50 0 5 5 4 3 1
. 0

1 0 1 3 11 14 8 6 14. 2 2 2 9

see Holmes El 0 5 5 0 1 1 0 0 0 6

0 1 1 11 2 13 8 6 14 I 1 0 7

2 0 2 23 3 26 2 1 3 2 2 1 0

2 0 2 40 3 43 3 0 3 10 1 2 0

1 0 1 17 1 18 0 1 1 1 1 1 1

2 0 2 30 12 42 3 0 3 4 0 2 1

1 0 1 23 2 25 6 0 6 0 1 0 1

6 6 12 611 357 968
0 6 6 u 5 5

34 0 34 34 0 34

40 12 52 645 362 1,007 111 35 82 92

0
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North Central
district schools

Non-instructional
Secretarial
personnel

Aides

0 N T N T

Arcola Lake 1 2 3 1 6 7

Blanton 3 0 3 1 1 2

Bright 3 0 3 9 1 10

Broadmoor 3 0 3 7 3 10

2 0 2 1 0 1

Drew 0 4 4 1 8 9

Edison Park 2 1 3 1 9 10

Evans 0 4 4 0 8 8

Franklin 2 0 2 1 0 . 1

Cladeview 2 1 3 0 7 7

Hialeah 3 0 3 6 0

Holmes 0 3 3 0 2 2

Johnson 1 0 1 1 2 3

Lakeview 2 0 2 2 0 2

Liberty Cicy 2 2 4 3 13 16

Little River 4 1 5 18 24 42

Lorah Park 1 1 2 1 7 8

Miami Park 3 0 3 1 0 1

Miami Shores 3 0 0 0 0

Miami Springs 2 0 2 1 0 1

Morningside 2 0 2 2 0 2

Olinda G 3 3 0 10

Orchard Villa 0 3 3 0 5 5

Poinciana Park 1 3 4 0 11 11

Primary A 0 2 2 0 0

Primary B see Holmes Elem 0 0 0

Primary C 1 2 3 o o 0

Shadowlawn 2 0 2 2 2 4

South Hialeah 3 0 3 7 0 7

Springview 1 0 1 5 0 5

West Little River 3 0 3 1 9 10
Westviw 3 0 3 0 0 0

Sub-totals 14 13 27 46 85 131

by type 0 19 19 0 43 43

0 41 0 41 26 0 26

District total 55 32 87 72 128 200

21

staff
Custodial
personnel

0 N

Food service
personnel

0

0 1 1 see M Central Sr

2 2 4

3 1 4

1 4 5

1 3 4

11 3 14

12 2 14

14 1 15

9 0 9

0 5 5 see Drew Jr
3 2 1 13 0 13

0 5 5 0 17 17

3 1 4 10 0 10

2 3 5 3 11 14

2 3 5

0 5 5

0 2 2

2 2 4

0 5 5

3 3

0 4

1 4

6

4

5

3 1 4

1 3 4

2 2 4

see Primary C
0 5

0 5 5

see Primary C

see Holmes

see

see

See

see

see

Elem see

14 0 14

0 13 13

Bright Elem
7 0 7

Dorsey Jr

13 0 13

Drew Jr

15 1 lb

8 2 10

12 0 12

7 0 7

Northwestern Sr
1 12 11

0 16 16

Northwestern Sr

Holmes Elem

0 3 3 see Northwestern Sr
0 4 4 10 1 11

4 0 4 14 0 14

2 2 4 8 0 8

2 2 4 12 6 18

3 1 4 see Westview Jr

36 39 75 93 39 132

0 44 44 0 46 46

4 0 4 100 0 100

40 83 123 193 85 278
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Combined instructional
personnel

0

All school employees
Combined non-instructional

personnel Total employees

16 19 35

34 2 36

27 9 36

37 5 42

29 1 30

19 37 56

29 10 39

14 41 55

29 3 32

25 16 41

39 3 42

8 29 37

15 2 17

26 '# 30

16 37 53

42 10 52

13 23 3,

49 2 51

39 0 39

27 3 30

22 2 24

10 31 41

9 47 56

13 44 5.;

12 17 29

0 6 6

19 9 28

27 4 31

45 3 48

18 2 20

35 12 47

30 1 32

2 9 11 18 28 46

17 6 23 51 8 59

27 4 31 54 13 67

25 8 33 62 13 75

13 3 16 42 4 46

1 17 18 20 54 74

19 12 31 48 22 70

0 34 34 14 75 89

16 1 17 45 4 49

7 22 29 32 38 70

25 3 28 64 6 70

0 23 23 8 52 60

2 4 6 17 6 23

13 2 15 39 6 45

5 20 25 21 57 78

38 28 66 80 38 118

2 12 14 15 35 50

20 5 25 69 7 76

14 3 17 53 3 56

16 3 19 43 6 49

13 2 15 35 4 39

0 13 13 10 44 54

1 25 26 10 72 82

1 35 36 14 79 93

0 2 2 12 19 31

0 0 0 0 6 6

. 5 6 20 14 34

14 7 21 41 11 52

28 0 28 73 3 76

16 2 18 34 4 38

18 17 35 53 29 82

6 1 7 56 3

22
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Table 1. (Continued) - Dlstribution of Racial and Ethnic Groups
Pupils and School Employees
Elementary School Centers

South Central
district schools

Selected pupil minority groups
All other
pupils

No. I.

Total
pupil

member-
ship

Amer

Indian Negro

Ora-
ental

Span lang
origin

No. 7---No. No. 7.------1,----

Allapattah 0 1,301 99.0 0 13 1.0 0 0.0 1,314
Auburndale 0 8 0.8 2 819 82.8 160 16.2 989

Bethune 0 1,034 99.7 0 0 0.0 3 0.3 1,037
Buena Vista 0 35 5.2 0 589 88.3 43 6.4 667
Carver 0 607 99.8 0 0 0.0 1 0.2 606

Citrus Grove 0 0 0.0 4 970 87.5 135 12,2 1,109
Coconut Grove 4 229 60.9 0 7 1.9 136 36.2 376

Comstock 6 22 1.8 0 996 80.2 218 17.6 1,242

Coral Gables 0 0 0.0 1 115 14.6 670 85.2 786

Coral Way 0 11 0.9 4 886 74.3 291 24.4 1,192

Dade 0 9 1.3 2 466 67.2 216 31.2 693
Douglas 0 1,409 98.7 0 15 1.1 4 0.3 1,428
/unbar 0 882 91.6 0 67 7.0 14 1.5 963
Ea:lingten Heights 0 972 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 972

Flagler 1 73 10.0 5 523 71.5 129 17.6 731

Floral Heights 0 892 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 892
Kensington Park 0 10 0.8 13 1,011 78.3 257 19.9 1,291
Key Biscayne 0 0 0.0 0 160 25.2 475 74.8 635
Kinloch Park 0 0 0.0 G 512 72.9 184 26.2 702

1,1elrose U 20 2.1 1 678 70.7 260 27.1 959

Herrick 0 3 0.6 0 324 64.3 177 35.1 504

giramar 0 104 18.1 0 417 72.6 53 9.2 574

Pharr 0 825 100.0 0 0 0.6 0 0 0 625
Riverside 0 0 0.0 0 1,744 96.8 58 3.2 1,602
Santa Clara 2 167 22.5 2 525 70.9 45 6.1 741

Shenandoah 0 3 0.3 5 935 88.1 118 11.1 1,061
Silver Bluff 0 0 0.0 7 411 56.4 311 42.7 729

Southside 0 9 2.4 3 329 87.7 34 9.1 375
Sunset 0 4 0.4 7 46 4.4 983 94.0 1,040
Tucker 0 708 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 708

l,:est Dunbar 0 140 17.3 5 646 79.8 19 2.3 810
West Laboratory 0 )5 23.2 0 0 0.0 315 76.8 410
Wheatley 0 988 99.6 0 2 0.2 2 0.2 992

Sub-totals 0 13 7,163 35.8 49 9,294 46.5 3,478 17.4 19,9/7
by type N 0 3,397 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 3,397

0 0 0 0.0 18 3,912 67.9 1,933 31.8 5,763

District total 13 10,560 36.2 67 13,205 45.3 5,311 18.2 29,157

23



Instructional staff

23

Administrative
& supervisory

Classroom
teachers

T

Other
instructional
U -N T

Vacancies filleda
New staff'
0 N

Transfers
0 N0 N T 0 N

1 1 2 8 37 45 2 4 6 5 3 2 3

1 0 1 36 1 37 7 0 7 1 0 2 0

1 1 2 4 41 45 4 4 8 1 1 0 0

1 0 1 26 2 28 0 5 3 1 1 0

0 1 1 6 18 24 7 2 9 0 1 2 0

2 0 2 39 3 42 5 1 6 5 0 3 0

1 0 1 16 4 20 3 1 4 2 1 0 0

2 0 2 41 4 f:5 4 1 5 3 0 0 1

1 0 1 25 1 26 7 0 7 2 0 1 0

2 0 2 37 2 39 7 0 7 7 o 0 0

1 0 1 25 3 28 0 0 0 4 0 0 2

0 2 2 9 50 59 1 3 4 3 1 3 1

1 1 2 9 37 46 5 4 9 4 1 3 0

1 1 2 15 19 34 3 5 8 4 0 0 0

1 0 1 24 0 24 4 1 5 C 0 A 0

2 0 2 5 31 3b 5 4 9 1 1 0 0

2 0 2 46 1 47 10 0 10 1 0 2 0

1 0 1 20 2 22 5 0 6 1 2 1 1

1 0 1 19 2 21 8 0 8 3 0 1 1

2 0 2 28 4 32 6 1 7 8 0 3 c

1 0 1 17 3 :,',:', 4 1 5 1 1 6 1

1 0 1 25 1 26 0 0 0 5 0 1 0

1 1 2 15 12 27 7 4 11 1 t 1 2

3 0 3 66 3 69 0 0 0 5 4 2 1

1 0 1 19 5 25 6 0 6' 8 1 2 0

2 0 2 31 3 34 7 1 8 5 1 1 1

1 0 1 25 1 26 8 n 8 0 0 0 0

1 0 1 14 1 15 4 0 4 0 0 0 0

2 0 2 37 2 39 2 0 2 1 1 5 0

1 1 2 10 21 31 5 3 8 3 1 1 2

1 1 2 9 19 28 5 4 9 1 1 0 0

1 0 1 13 1 14 5 0 5 1 0 3 1

1 1 2 11 30 41 3 1 4 1 0 - 1

8 8 16 706 365 1,071
',1) 3 3 0 0 0

33 0 33 24 0 24

41 11 52 730 365 1,095 100 23 47 18

24
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South Central
district schools

Allapattah
Auburndale
Bethune
Buena Vista
Carver

Citrus Grove
Coconut Grove
Corns Lack

Coral Cable;
Coral Way

Dade
Douglas
Dunbar
EarlingLon heights
Flagler

Floral Heights
Kensington Parl.
Key Biscayna
Kinloch Park
Me] role

t:rr,tk
Miramar
Pharr
Riverside
Santa Clara

Shenandoah
Silver bluff
Southside
Sunset
Tucker

Wrist Dunbar

Vest Laboratory
Wheatley

Sub-totals
by typc

0

District total

Non-instructional staff

Aides
Custodial Food service
personnel personnel

N 1

O 4 4 0 0 0 1 4 5 1 31 32

3 0 3 3 0 3 4 0 4 13 0 13

O 4 4 1 4 5 0 5 5 0 12 12

2 0 2 5 3 8 2 2 4 8 , 9

O 2 2 0 3 3 0 3 3 see Carver .1/-

3 0 3 5 0 3 2 3 5 13 3 16

1 1 2 2 3 5 1 3 4 5 ] 6

2 1 3 11 0 11 2 2 4 14 11 25

3 0 3 0 0 0 2 7, 5 4 3 7

3 0 3 8 0 8 1 4 5 15 0 15

2 0 2 2 0 2 2 2 4 8 0 6

1 4 5 0 17 17 0 5 5 0 12 12

0 3 3 2 16 18 0 6 6 0 11 11

2 2 4 4 13 17 1 4 5 4 11 15

3 0 3 8 0 8 1 3 4 9 0 9

0 4 4 0 8 8 0 5

3 0 3 4 0 4 2 3

2 0 2 4 0 4 2 2

2 0 2 2 0 2 2 2

2 1 3 3 0 3 2 3

1 0 1 4 0 4 2 1

2 0 2 7 5 12 1 3

2 1 3 1 3 10 0 4

6 0 6 13 0 13 3 4

2 1 3 3 0 3 1 2

0 11 11

5 16 0 16

4 3 1 6

4 11 0 11

13 0 13

3

4

4

7

3

3 0 3 5 0 5 0 1 1

2 0 2 5 0 5 0 4 4

1 0 1 2 0 2 2 1 3

3 0 3 0 0 0 1 4 5

0 3 3 0 8 8 0 4 1

O 3 3 5 1 6 0 4 4

1 0 1 U 0 0 1 3 4

0 3 3 0 1 1 0 5 5

7 0 7

see Santa Clara El
see Niami Sr

17 0 17

10 3 13

12 0 12

9 0 9

8 0 8

12 0

see Carver Jr

see Comstock Klein

12 11 23 27 54 81 34 58 92

O 26 26 0 37 37 0 46 46

47 0 45 82 0 32 4 0 4

57 37 94 109 91 200 38 104 142

25

6

0

0

5

6

5

6? 67 129

0 51 51

156 0 156

218 118 336
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Combined instructional
personnel

All school employees
Combined non - instructional

personnel
Total employees

0 T

11 42 53 2 39 41 13 81 94

44 1 45 23 0 23 67 1 68
9 46 55 1 25 26 10 71 81

32 2 34 1/ 6 23 49 8 57

13 21 34 0 8 8 13 29 42

46 4 50 23 6 29 69 10 79

20 5 25 9 8 17 29 13 42

47 5 52 29 14 43 76 19 95

33 1 34 9 6 15 42 7 49

46 2 48 27 4 31 73 6 79

26 3 29 14 2 16 40 5 45

10 55 65 1 38 S9 11 93 104

15 42 57 2 36 38 17 78 95

19 25 44 11 30 41 30 55 85

29 1 30 2] 3 24 50 4 54

32 35 47 0 28 26 12 63 75

58 1 59 25 3 28 83 4 87

27 2 29 11 5 16 38 7 45

28 2 30 17 2 19 45 4 49

36 5 41 20 4 24 56 9 65

22 4 26 14 3 36 5 41

26 1 27 10 8 36 9 45

23 17 40 3 14 / 26 31 57

69 3 /2 39 4 43 108 7 115

26 6 32 16 5 22 42 12 54

40 4 44 20 1 21 c0 5 65

34 1 35 16 4 20 50 5 55

19 1 20 13 1 14 32 2 34

41 2 43 16 4 20 57 6 63

16 25 41 , 15 15 16 40 56

15 24 39 5 8 13 20 32 52

19 1 20 8 3 ]1 27 4 31

15 32 47 0 14 14 15 46 61

26
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Table 1. (Continued) - Distribution of Racial ?Ad Ethnic Groups
Pupils and School Employees
El,mentary School Centers

Southwest
district schools

Selected pupil minority groups
All other
pupils

No. r

Totaf
pupil

member-
ship

Amer
Indian Negro

Ori-
ental

Span lang
origin

No.No. No. % No.

Banyan 0 0 0.0 0 242 29.7 572 73.3 814

Blue Lakes 0 0 3.0 2 75 5.3 1,344 94.6 1,421
Coral Park 0 0 0.0 6 293 26.6 803 72.9 1,102
Coral Terrace 0 2 0.3 2 257 37.5 424 61.9 685

Cypress 0 0 0.0 1 69 7.1 898 92.8 963

Emerson 0 0 0.0 2 266 29,7 628 70.1 896

Everglades 0 0 0.0 0 261 26.4 728 73.6 989

Fairchild 0 8 1.2 6 103 15.8 534 82.0 651

Fairlawn 1 14 1.6 0 586 67.8 261 30.5 356

Fiagemi 16 0 0.0 2 194 25.3 554 72.3 766

Greenglade 0 2 0.4 0 85 i6.5 427 83.1 514

Kendale 0 0 0.0 0 52 5.6 879 94.4 931
F.?.nwooi 0 0 1.0 2 28 2.7 1,016 97.1 1,646
Lee 0 207 75.8 0 d 0.0 66 24.2 273
Ludlam 0 370 64.0 1 10 1.7 192 33.5 573

Martin 0 1,142 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1,142
01,7,npia Heights 0 0 0.0 0 ]62 '.6.5 817 83.5 979

kockway 0 0 0.0 0 311 33.7 612 66.3 923

!loyal Falm 0 0 0.0 3 102 12.1 737 87.5 842

Seminole 0 0 O.0 0 253 29.8 596 70.2 849

Snapper Creek 0 0 0.0 0 35 6.5 500 93.5 535

South Miami 0 64 9.8 3 50 7.7 533 82.0 650
Sylvania Heights 0 2 0.3 2 285 40.4 417 59.1 706

Tropical 0 12 1.0 0 157 12.6 1,073 86.4 1,242
Village Green 0 C 0.0 0 155 16.7 771 83.3 926
Vineland 0 50 4.7 2 15 1.4 997 93.7 1,064

Sub-totals D 1 731 10.1 16 1,542 21.4 4,924 G8.3 7,214
by type N 0 1,142 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1,142

0 16 0 0.0 18 2,498 17.9 11,455 81.9 13,987

District total 17 1,873 8.4 34 4,040 18.1 16,379 73.3 22,343
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Instructional staff
Administrative
& supervisory
C71---71"1"---

Classroom
teachers

Other
instructional

Vacancies filled'
New staff Transfers

T 0 N 0 N

2 0 2 27 1 28 4 6 4 5 1 4 0

2 0 2 44 3 47 8 0 8 5 1 2 2

2 0 2 38 0 38 2 2 4 8 1 5 0

1 0 1 23 1 24 6 0 6 3 0 0 0

2 0 2 30 2 32 5 0 5 1 1 5 0

2 0 2 29 2 31 4 0 4 0 1 0 0

2 0 2 31 2 33 4 0 4 2 1 0 0

1 0 1 21 2 23 5 0 5 3 1 4 0

2 0 2 28 1 29 6 0 6 3 0 0 0

1 0 1 25 1 26 6 0 6 2 0 3 0

1 0 1 21 1 22 3 0 3 1 1 21 0

2 0 2 30 2 32 5 0 5 8 0 26 2

2 0 2 35 2 37 5 0 5 8 1 2 0

0 1 1 7 8 15 3 0 3 ]. 0 6 0

1 0 1 1R 6 24 3 3 6 3 0 0 9

0 2 2 3 36 39 2 3 5 3 0 0 0

2 0 2 29 3 32 3 0 3 7 3 2 0

2 0 2 28 2 30 5 0 5 0 1 0 0

2 0 2 27 1 28 4 0 4 3 0 1 0

2 0 2 31 32 4 0 4 1 1 3 0

1 0 1 17 2 19 3 0 3 0 2 0 0

1 0 1 22 1 23 5 0 5 1 0 2 0

2 0 2 29 1 30 4 0 4 2 1 3 0

2 0 2 53 3 56 2 0 2 2 3 1 0

2 0 2 28 2 30 6 0 6 0 2 1 0

2 0 2 36 1 37 6 0 6 8 0 2 0

0 0 0 672 87 759

0 3 3 0 0 0

41 0 41 38 0 38

41 3 44 710 87 797 80 22 93 13

2H
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Non-instructional staff

Southwest Secretarial Aides
Custodial Food service

district schools personnel personnel personnel
0 N T 0 0

Banyan 3 0 3 1 0 1 3 1 4 11 0 11

Blue Lakes 4 0 4 5 0 5 3 3 6 19 0 19

Coral Park 3 0 3 1 0 1 0 5 5 see Olympia )Its El
Coral Terrace 2 0 2 1 0 1 1 2 3 11 0 11

Cypress 3 0 3 0 0 0 3 1 4 14 0 14

Emerson 3 O 3 1 0 1 1 3 4 10 0 10

Everglades 3 0 3 1 0 1 1 4 5 10 0 10

Fairchild 2 0 2 0 0 0 3 1 4 8 0 8

Fairlawn 3 0 3 6 0 6 2 2 4 13 0 3

Flagami 3 0 3 1 0 1 2 2 4 10 0 13

Greenglade 2 0 2 2 0 2 1 2 3 see Tropical El
Kendale 3 0 3 1 0 1 0 4 4 see M Killian Sr
Kenwood 3 0 3 0 0 0 2 3 5 14 1 13

Lee 0 1. 1 0 2 2 0 3 3 0 5 3

Ludlam 2 0 2 0 0 0 2 2 4 8 2 10

Yartin 0 3 3 0 0 0 0 5 5 0 18 18

Olympia Heights 3 0 3 1 0 1 2 2 4 21 0 2_:

Rockway 3 0 3 1 0 1 1 3 4 see Rockway Jr
Royal Palm 3 0 3 0 0 0 3 1 4 20 0 2(

Seminole 3 0 3 1 0 1 0 4 4 see Flagami El

Snapper Creek 1 0 1 0 0 0 z 2 4 see Tropical El
South Miami 3 0 3 0 0 0 1 3 4 7 2 9

Sylvania Heights 3 0 3 1 0 1 3 1 4 10 0 10

Tropical 3 0 3 1 0 1 5 2 7 7 0 7

Village Green 3 0 3 1 0 1 3 1 4 see Royal Palm E1
Vineland 3 0 3 0 0 0 2 3 5 9 2 11

Sub-totals 0 0 0 0 0 0 46 44 90 38 7 45

by type 0 4 4 r 2 2 0 21 21 0 23 23

0 67 0 67 26 0 26 0 0 0 164 0 164

District total 67 4 71 26 2 28 46 65 111 202 30 232
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All school employees
Combined instructional

personnel
Combined non-instructional

ersunnel
Total employees

0 N T 0 N T 0 N T

33 1 34 18 1 19 51 2 53

54 3 57 31 3 34 85 6 91

42 2 44 4 5 9 46 7 53

30 1 31 15 2 17 45 3 48

37 2 39 2C 1 21 57 3 60

35 2 37 15 3 18 50 5 55

37 2 39 15 4 19 52 6 58

27 2 29 13 1 14 40 3 43

36 1 37 24 2 26 50 3 63

32 1 33 16 2 18 48 3 51

25 1 26 5 2 7 30 3 33

37 2 39 4 4 8 41 6 47

42 2 44 19 4 23 51 6 67

10 9 19 0 11 11 10 20 30

22 9 31 12 4 16 34 13 47

5 4.1. 46 0 26 25 5 67 72

34 3 37 27 2 29 61 5 66

35 2 37 5 3 8 40 5 45

33 1 34 26 1 27 59 2 61

37 1 38 4 4 8 41 5 46

21 2 23 3 2 5 24 4 28

28 1 29 11
!-'

16 39 6 45

35 1 36 17 1 18 52 2 54

57 3 60 16 2 18 73 5 78

36 2 38 7 1 8 . 43 3 46

44 1 45 14 5 19 58 6 64

30
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Table 1. (Concluded) - Distribution of Racial and Ethnic Groups
Pupils and School Employes
Elementary School Centers

South

district schools

Selected pupil minority groups

All other
pupils

Total
pupil

member-
ship

Amer
Indian Negro

Ori-
ental

Span lang
ori:in

No. No. No. No. No.

Air Base 0 117 8.4 6 33 2.4 1,231 88.3 1,387
Avocado 0 6 1.1 0 3 0.5 561 98.4 570

Colonial Drive 0 217 23.2 0 8 0.9 711 76.0 936
Cooper 1 25 4.0 0 87 13.9 511 81.9 624

Coral Reef 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 1,151 100.0 1,151

Cutler Ridge 0 . 3 0.2 8 34 2.5 1,319 96.7 1,364
Flurida City 0 96 20.2 3 58 12.2 319 67.0 476

Goulds 0 323 95.6 0 12 3.6 3 0.9 338
3ulfstream 0 23 3.2 1 18 2.5 673 94.1 715

Howard Drive 0 0 0.0 2 21 2.1 959 97.7 982

Leisure City 0 U 0.0 7 115 10.4 983 89.0 1,105
Lewis 0 754 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 754

qami Heights 1 1 0.1 5 39 3.5 1,J75 95.9 1,121
.1oton 0 720 98.9 0 0 0.0 8 1.1 728

;,at-anja 0 292 61.6 0 72 15.2 110 23.2 474

Palmetto 0 0 0.0 2 0 0.0 1,016 99.8 1,018
?errine 0 6 1.4 0 64 14.4 373 84.2 443
Pineerest 0 0 0.0 5 0 0.0 929 99.5 934
Pine Villa 0 1,140 99.8 0 0 0.0 2 0.2 1,142
Iedland 0 19 2.4 0 57 7.2 720 90.5 796

Redond, 0 0 0.0 1 13 3.1 410 96,7 424
Richmond 0 578 99.3 0 4 0.7 0 0.0 582
south Miami Hts U 34 2.7 40 3.2 1,177 93.7 1,256
dent Homestead 0 692 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 692
ihispering Pines 0 1 0.1 0 16 2.0 764 97.8 781

iub-ota1s D 2 3,601 26.2 28 545 4.0 9,557 69.6 13,733
)y type N 0 1,446 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1,446

0 0.0 17 149 2.7 5,448 97.0 5,614

)istrict total 2 5,047 24.3 45 694 3.3 15,005 72.2 20,793
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Instructional staff
Admini_crative
& supervisory

Classroom
teachers

Other
instructional

Vacancies filleda
New staff Transfers

0 lir T 0 N T 0 N T 0 N 0 N

2 0 2 43 3 46 6 1 7 5 1 0 2

1 0 1 20 0 20 5 0 5 0 0 0 0

2 u 2 33 3 36 2 0 2 12 1 0

1 0 1 25 2 27 6 0 6 2 0 0 1

2 9 2 39 3 42 3 0 3 5 1 5 1

2 0 2 43 1 44 5 1 7 7 0 1 0

1 0 1 17 2 19 6 3 9 1 2 3 1

0 1 1 3 11 14 3 3 6 0 0 1 1

1 0 1 20 2 22 5 0 5 3 0 6 1

2 u 2 35 1 36 6 0 6 0 1 8 0

2 0 2 34 4 38 3 0 3 3 2 1 0

0 1 1 7 19 26 2 6 6 2 3 0 0

2 0 2 38 1 39 4 1 5 11 0 7 0

0 1 1 8 21 29 1 8 9 2 1 2 e

1 0 1 13 10 23 4 4 8 3 1 0 0

2 0 2 37 2 39 5 0 5 0 0 1 2

1 0 1 17 2 19 4 0 4 0 0 2 1

2 0 2 31 2 33 4 0 4 4 1 4 1

1 1 2 8 36 44 8 9 0 2 1 1

1 1 2 31 1 32 5 0 6 8 1 2 1

1 0 ,. 1/ 2 '.9 2 1 3 3 0 0 0

0 1 1 9 14 23 . 4 1 5 1 .,. 0 1 0

2 0 2 41 3 44 2 0 2 4 2 6 0

0 1 1 6 21 21 3 2 5 1 2 0 0

1 0 1 29 0 29 2 2 4 10 0 5 0

2 2 4 555 166 721

0 5 5 0 0 0

28 0 28 49 0 49

__

30 7 37 604 166 770 87 21 59 13

32
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South

district schools

Non-instructional staff
Secretarial
personnel

Aides
Custodial
personnel

Food Service
personnel

0 N T 0 N T 0 N T 0 N T

Air Base 4 0 4 0 0 0 1 4 5 19. 0 12

Avocado 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 3 4 14 1 15

Colonial Drive 3 0 3 0 0 0 0 s 5 see M Palmetto Sr
Cooper 3 0 3 4 0 4 3 2 5 10 1 11

Coral Reef 3 0 1 0 0 0 0 5 5 see Pirecr,-t Zl

Cutler Ridge 4 0 4 0 0 0 3 3 6 21 0 71

Florida City 3 0. 3 2 0 2 1 3 4 see Cooper El
Coulds 0 1 1 0 4 4 0 3 i see Mays Jr
Gultream 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 3 4 I 11 G 13

How al d Drive 3 0 3 0 0 0 1 4 5 see Palmetto El

Leisure City 2 0 2 6 0 6 1 3 4 9 0 9

Lewis 0 3 3 1 8 9 0 4 4 0 li 14

Miami Heights 3 0 3 0 0 0 1 4 5 see Cutler Ridge r

Moton 0 4 4 0 5 5 0 4 4 0 12 12

Naranja 1 1 2 0 5 5 0 4 4 1 8 9

Palmetto 3 0 3 0 0 0 3 2 5 11 6 17

Perrine 1 0 1 0 0 0 3 1 4 6 0 6

Pinecrest 2 1 3 2 I) 2 1 4 5 10 5 15

Pine Villa 0 4 4 2 9 11 0 5 J see Mays Jr
Redland 2 1 3 3 1 4 1 3 4 see Redland Jr

1

Redondo 1 0 1 0 0 0 1 2 3 see Avocado El
Richmond 0 2 2 2 6 8 0 4 see Moton El
South Miami sits 3 0 3 1 1 2 1 4 5 see Gulfstream El
West Homestead 1 2 3 1 7 8 0 4 4 see Lewis El
Whispering Pines 3 0 3 0 0 0 1 4 5 see Cutler Ridge El

Sub-total D 6 5 11 10 3': 42 24 49 73 23 21 44

by type N 0 14 IA 0 14 i4 0 38 38 0 26 26

0 43 0 43 14 0 14 0 0 0 82 0 82

District total 49 19 68 24 46 70 24 87 111 105 47 152
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Combined instructional
personnel

0

All school em lo ces
Combined non-instructi,-,nal

personnel
0 N T

51 4 55

25 0 26

37 3 40

32 2 34

44 3 47

51 2 53

24 5 29

6 15 21

26 2 28

4"A 1 44

39 4 43
9 26 35

44 2 46

9 30 39

18 14 32

44 2 46

22 2 24

37 2 39

1C 45 55

3E 2 40

20 3 23

13 16 29

45 3 48

9 24 33

32 2 34

17 4 21

17 4 21

3 5 8

20 3 23

3 5 8

28 3 31

6 3 c

0 8 8

14 3 17

4 4 8

18 3 21

1 29 30

4 4 8

0 25 25

2 18 20

17 8 25

10 1 II

15 10 25

2 18 20

6 5 11

2 2 4

2 12 14

5 5 10

2 '3 15

4 .-1 8
-......

Total employees

N T

68

43

40

52

47

8 76

4 47

8 48

5 57

8

79 5

30 8

6 23

40 5

5

57 7

10 55

48 6

9 55

20 32

61 10

32 3

52 1

12 63

44 7

22

15 2E

50

11 37

36

34
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Table 2. - Distribution of Racial and Ethnic Groups
Pupils and School Employees
Secondary School Centers

District and
school

Selected pupil. minority
Ori-

ental

groups

Span lang
origin

All other
pupils

Total
pupil

member-
ship

Amer
Indian Negro

No. No. h No. No. % No. %

Northeast
Miami Beach Sr 1 46 2.4 2 341 17.5 1,562 80.0 1,957
Miami Norland Sr 8 236 6.7 4 81 2.3 3,181 90.6 3,51G
North Miami Sr 11 62 1.8 3 132 3.8 3,304 94.1 3,512

Fisher Jr 0 198 26.3 2 200 Z6.5 354 46.9 754

Jefferson Jr 4 15 3.6 4 48 3.9 1,132 91.8 1,233
Kennedy Jr 0 18 2.0 7 36 1.9 1,774 95.6 1,855
Nautilus Jr 0 38 2.8 1 158 11.8 1,139 85.3 1,336
Norland Jr 0 0 0.0 2 69 3.7 1,807 96.2 1,878
North Miami J- 20 57 3.7 6 84 5.4 1,387 89.3 1,554

District total 44 720 4.1 31 1,149 6.5 15,640 88.9 17,584

Northwest
Hialeah Sr 30 3 0.1 4 785 19.2 3,270 79.9 4,092
M Carol City Sr 45 732 26.9 10 136 5.0 1,797 66.1 2,720

Carol City Jr 0 466 25.4 0 11Z 6.1 1,260 68.6 1,838
Filer Jr 0 83 4.6 0 865 47.5 872 47.9 1,820
Hialeah Jr 0 22 1.3 0 601 34.7 1,110 64.1 1,733
North Dade Jr 0 1,023 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1,023
Palm Springs Jr 0 0 0.0 4 268 15.3 1,481 84.5 1,753
Parkway Jr 0 223 14.0 0 6 0.4 1,359 85,6 1,588

District total 75 2,552 15.4 18 2,773 16.3 11,149 67.3 16,567

North Central
Miami Central Sr 0 613 28.7 2 164 7.7 1,360 63.6 2,139
Miami Edison Sr 0 855 40.2 1 438 20.6 834 39.2 2,128
Miami N'W'ern Sr 0 2,050 99.9 0 0 0.0 2 0.1 2,052
Miami Springs Sr 2 131 5.1 0 1,194 46.9 1,217 47.8 2,544

Dorsey Jr 0 1,296 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1,296
Drew Jr 0 1,425 99.9 0 0, 0.0 1 0.1 1,426
Madison Jr 0 729 48.8 8 194 13.0 562 37.6 1,493
Mann Jr 5 296 23.2 1 173 13.5 LJ3 t2.8 1,278
M Edison Middle 0 827 66.7 0 159 12.8 254 20.5 1,2,10

Miami Springs Jr 0 28 1.5 0 640 33.6 1,238 65.0 1,906
1.;,2stview Jr 0 14 0.9 0 185 12.3 1,299 86.7 1 448
District total 7 8,264 43.5 12 3,147 16.6 7,570 39.8 19, MU
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Instructional staff
Administrative
& supervisory

Classroom
teachers

Other
instructional

Vacanr_iPs

st,,i.

TTIIedd
Ne.7 rerS

0 N T 0 N T 0 N T 0 N N

4 0 4 81 8 89 7 3 7 6 2 4 4

5 1 6 133 11 146 16 0 16 16 2 8 8

5 0 5 146 13 159 13 0 13 10 6 5 6

2 1 3 32 4 .6 4 0 4 2 2 2 1

4 0 4 46 6 52 10 0 10 5 ,. 0

5 0 5 71 4 75 6 1 7 15 1 4 2

4 0 4 49 4 53 9 0 9 6 0 1 3

4 0 4 63 6 69 7 0 7 6 0 2 4

4 0 4 45 8 53 10 0 10 4 1 4

37 2 39 668 64 732 70 21 29 32

6 0 6 160 7 167 16 0 16 19 5 9 1

5 1 6 109 12 121 11 2 13 )5 4 7 1

4 1 5 53 7 60 11 2 13 13 2 3 6

4 0 4 61 5 t.,6 11 0 11 14 1 7 0

4 0 4 65 4 69 7 0 7 6 2 7 1

0 3 3 6 37 43 2 4 6 5 3 2 0

4 0 4 60 6 66 7 0 7 16 5 4 0

4 0 4 55 4 59 6 1 7 8 1 3 1

31 5 36 569 82 651 96 23 42 10

5 1 6 79 25 104 8 2 10 12 10 6 7

2 3 5 74 15 89 / 2 9 10 4 3 3

1 4 5 34 64 98 2 12 14' 11 6 1:# 3

4 0 4 103 7 110 10 0 10 12 0 13 3

1 3 4 12 48 60 2 7 9 6 5 6 2

2 2 4 13 48 61 8 14 22 9 12 3 2

4 1 5 36 11 47 9 3 12 0 0 2 3

4 1 5 47 4 51 4 2 6 7 0 7 2

3 2 5 43 10 53 9 2 11 10 3 2 4

4 0 4 69 2 71 12 0 12 9 1 3 0

4 0 4 44 3 '0 17 0 17 10 1 8 0

34 17 51 554 237 791 96 42 67 29

3 (3
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Noninstructional staff
District and

school
Secretarial
personnel Aides

Custo.ial
personnel

Foo. service
personnel

0 N T 0 N T 0 N T 0 N T

Northeast
Miami Beach Sr 11 0 11 2 0 2 6 8 14 9 5 14

Miami Norlaad Sr 15 0 15 5 0 5 10 4 14 17 0 17

North Miami Sr 12 0 12 10 0 10 10 7 17 18 2 20

Fisher Jr 3 0 3 6 0 6 5 5 10 5 4 9

Jefferson Jr 4 0 4 3 0 3 2 5 7 14 0 14

Kennedy Jr 9 0 9 9 0 9 4 3 7 5 0 5

Nautilus Jr 4 0 4 8 0 8 4 2 7 4 8 12

Norland Jr 7 0 7 5 0 . 5 2 5 7 see M Norland Sr

North Miami .t- 5 0 5 5 0 5 3 4 7 14 2 16

DistrILA. total 70 0 70 53 0 53 46 44 90 86 21 107

Northwest
Hialeah Sr 16 0 16 8 0 8 16 2 18 23 0 23

M Carol City Sr 11 0 11 5 0 5 13 5 18 19 4 23

Carol Civ Jr 5 0 5 12 1 13 2 6 8 46 8 54

Filer ii 6 0 6 14 0 1!: 5 3 8 18 0 18

Hialeah 11 5 0 5 8 1 9 5 8 13 29 2 31

North 1), Jr 0 5 5 0 3 3 0 9 9 0 10 10

Palm Springs Jr 7 0 7 5 1 6 5 2 7 46 3 49

Farkway Jr 4 0 4 4 0 4 4 4 8 see Palm Spgs Jr

District total

orth_Sontral

54 5 59 56 5 62 50 39 89 161 27 208

Miami Cunt at. Sr 9 0 9 1 0 1 11 8 19 7 11 18

Miami Edison Sr 9 0 9 2 0 2 6 5 11 4 7 11

Miaral '' 'orrl Sr 0 10 10 0 9 9 0 17 17 0 21 21

Miami 4,1 1,.;s Sr 10 0 10 9 0 9 9 8 17 15 0 15

Dorsey or 0 7 7 0 2 2 0 7 7 0 30 30

Drew Ji 2 10 12 0 7 7 0 8 8 0 44 44

Madi_,:rn Jt 4 1 5 4 1 5 5 2 7 15 1 16

Mann Jr 0 5 2 0 2 2 4 6 11 2 13

M Eei:-on Mi,Hle 4 0 4 2 2 4 1 6 7 9 6 15

Miani ,iri 1gs Jr 6 0 6 9 0 9 5 4 9 22 0 22

Westviuw :r 8 1 9 2 0 2 4 3 7 26 0 26
District tot 1 57 29 86 31 21 52 43 72 115 109 122 231
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All school employees
Combined instructional

personnel
Combined non-instructional

personne.
Total employees

0 N T 0 N T 0 N T

92 8 100 28 13 41 120 21 141

156 12 168 47 4 51 203 16 219

164 13 177 50 9 59 214 22 236

38 5 43 19 9 28 57 14 71

60 6 66 23 5 28 83 11 94

82 5 87 27 3 30 109 8 117

62 4 66 20 11 31 82 15 97

74 6 80 14 5 19 88 11 99

59 8 67 27 6 33 86 14 100

182 7 189 63 2 65 245 9 254

12: 15 140 48 9 57 173 24 197

68 10 78 65 15 80 133 25 158

76 5 81 43 3 46 119 8 127

76 4 80 47 11 58 123 15 138

8 44 52 0 27 27 8 71 79

71 6 77 63 6 69 134 12 146

65 70 12 4 16 77 9 86

92 28 120 28 19 47 120 47 167

63 20 103 21 12 33 104 32 136

37 80 117 0 57 57 37 137 174

117 7 1c4 43 8 51 160 15 175

15 58 73 0 46 46 15 104 119

23 64 87 2 69 71 25 133 158

49 15 64 28 5 33 77 20 97

55 / 62 20 6 26 75 13 88

55 14 69 16 14 30 71 28 99

85 2 87 42 4 46 127 6 133

65 3 68 40 4 44 105 7 112

38
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Table 2. (Conclueed) - Distribution of Racial and Ethnic Group;
Pupils and School. Employees
Secondary School Centers

District and
school

Selected pupil minority_Broups
Gni-
ental
No.

All other
pupils

No. 7,7,--

Total

pupil
member-
ship

--Amer
Indian Negro

2

5i-rnang-
origin

No. rNo. -3o.

South Central
Coral Gables Sr 8 438 13.1 13 539 16.7 2,337 69.7 3,355

Miami Jackson Sr 14 2,303 92.5 1 120 4.8 52 2.1 2,492
Miami Senior 15 34 0.8 29 1,373 75.3 1,029 23.0 4,480

Allapattah Jr 0 1,406 99.0 0 10 O. 4 0.3 1,420
Brownsville Jr 0 1,325 99.8 0 3 0.2 0 0.0 1,328
Carver Jr 0 707 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 707

Citrus Grove Jr 3 23 1.3 7 1,487 86.4 202 11.7 1,722
Kinloch Park Jr 0 26 1.5 10 1,141 63.8 612 34.2 1,789
Lee Jr 0 386 31.3 2 602 48.9 242 19.6 1,232

Merritt Jr 0 14 1.6 3 838 94.4 3 3.7 888
Ponce de Leon Jr 0 127 6.9 6 259 14.2 1,438 76.5 1,830
Shenandoah Jr 0 3 0.2 5 1,153 60.2 755 394 1,916

Washington Jr 0 99.6 0 2 0.2 2 0.2 1,048
District total

--,_--1,044
40 7,838 32.4 76 9,547 39.4 6,:06 27..7 24,207

Southwest
Miami Coral Pk Sr 10 0 0.0 6 674 21.7 2,417 77.d 3,107
iiami Killian Sr 5 594 21.2 1 61 2.2 2,136 76.4 2,797
3outhwest Sr 0 174 5.1 4 205 6.1 3,004 88.7 3,387

Glades Jr 4 1 0.1 3 58 3.4 1,642 96. 2,708
Fichmond Hts Jr 0 1,194 67.9 6 9 0.5 549 31.7. 1,758
Fiviera Jr 140 10 0.5 9 257 12.6 1,629 79..i 2,045
Fockway Jr T 0 0.0 0 371 29.4 1,533 80.2 1,911
South Miami Jr 0 219 15.8 7 39 2.8 1,119 80.;:, 1,384
West Miami Jr 3 0 0.0 7 318 18.6 1,380 80.C. 1,708
District total 165 2,192 11.1 43 1,992 10.1 ,44 7-7Th 1,.0

South

Miami Palmetto Sr 9 330 9.8 3 26 0.8 3,014 89.1 3,382
Scuth Dade Sr 4 693 33.4 5 30 1.4 1,344 64.7 2,076

Currier Ridge Jr 1 386 21.8 1 21 1.2 1,365 76.9 1,774
Hocc:stead Jr 0 508 36.3 1 40 2.9 850 60.8 1,399
Mays Jr 0 618 39.8 0 0 0.0 934 60.2 1,552
Palmetto Jr 6 28 1.5 9 30 1.6 1,810 96.1 1,883
R.Aland lr 0 149 20.2 0 19 2.6 570 77.2 738
District total 20 2,712 21.2 19 166 1.3 9,887 77.2 12,804

County total 355 24,278 22.1 199 18,774 17.1 66,361 60.3 109,967
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Instructional staff
Administrative
& superviso':y

Classroom
teachers

Other
instructional

Vacancies filleda
New staff Transfers

0 N T 0 N T 0 N T 0 N 0 N

4 1 5 118 11 129 21 1 22 10 1 5 3

3 2 5 89 32 121 8 5 13 13 4 3 1

5 0 5 174 6 180 17 1 18 30 2 7 0

0 4 4 16 41 57 4 3 7 8 5 1 2

3 1 4 14 40 54 2 8 10 7 4 3 2

1 1 2 9 21 30 4 4 8 9 2 1 0

4 0 4 55 4 59 5 0 5 6 0 5 0

4 0 4 59 2 61 12 0 12 4 0 4 0

4 1 5 39 10 49 4 1 5 lo G 0 0

3 0 3 34 4 38 1 0 9 11 1 5 0

4 0 4 60 7 67 10 0 10 6 2 1 0

4 0 4 70 2 72 7 0
,

9 0 5 0
1 3 4 18 37 55 3 8 11 11 3 2 1

40 13 53 755 217 972 139 28 I, 42 9

5 0 5 122 1 123 14 0 14 21 0 16 0

5 1 6 108 10 118 19 3 22 15 1 10 1

5 1 6 129 4 133 19 0 19 14 0 8 2

4 0 4 57 2 59 11 0 11 7 0 9 0

3 2 5 38 30 68 5 7 12 16 4 5 3

5 0 5 75 3 78 14 0 14 16 1 4 1

4 0 4 60 3 63 1.2 0 12 1,0 0 7 0

3 1 4 49 4 53 5 0 5 0 0 3 1

4 0 4 57 4 61 11 0 11 4 2 6 1

38 5 43 695 61 /56 103 8 68 9

6 0 6 129 10 139 14 3 17 14 8 12 4

4 0 4 74 16 90 6 4 10 22 5 11 12

4 0 4 64 7 71 7 2 9 11 3 4 6

3 2 5 40 1U 50 11 2 13 18 6 5 ._

2 3 5 39 24 63 5 6 11 13 3 24 0

4 0 4 68 2 70 8 0 8 17 0 3 _ 0

3 0 3 29 3 32 2 0 2 9 2 2 0

26 5 31 443 72 515 104 27 61 24

206 47 253 3,684 733 4,417 608 149 309 111

el 0
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District and
school

South Central
Coral Gables Sr
Miami Jackson Sr
Miami Senior

Allapattah Jr
Brownsville Jr
Carver Jr
Citcus Grove Jr
Kinloch Park Jr
Lee Jr
Merritt Jr
Ponce de Leon Jr
Shenandoah Jr
Washington Jr

District total

Southwest

Miami Coral Pk Sr
Miami Killian Sr
Southwest Sr

Glades Jr
Richmond Hts Jr
Riviera Jr
Rockway Jr
South Miami Jr
West Miami Jr

District total

South
Miami Palmetto Sr
South Dade Sr

Cutlet Ridge Jr
Homestead Jr
Mays Jr
Palmetto Jr
Redland Jr
District total

County total

Noninstructional staff
Secretrai---
personnel

Aides
Custodial
personnel

Food service
personnel

T 0 N 0

9 0 9 13 0 13 7 9 16 15 10 25

10 1 11 5 4 9 9 8 17 8 11 19

16 0 16 17 1 18 11 6 17 21 5 26

2 2 0 5 1 7 8 see Allapattah El
0 5 5 0 5 5 0 8 8 see M Jackson Sr
0 4 4 1 0 1 0 6 6 0 22 22

5 0 5 13 0 13 3 2 5 18 3 21

5 0 5 12 0 12 4 3 7 20 0 20

5 1 6 5 0 5 3 5 8 9 5 14

5 0 5 10 0 10 3 3 6 10 1 11

6 0 6 3 0 3 3 5 8 10 8 18

7 0 7 9 0 9 5 3 8 14 7 21

2 4 6 0 3 3 0 9 9 0 20 20

72 17 89 88 18 106 49 74 123 125 92 217

8 0 8 11 0 11 9 3 12 29 2 31

12 0 12 8 0 8 2 15 17 21 5 26

12 0 12 8 0 8 10 18 26 1 2?

5 0 9 0 3 4 7 see Blue Lakes El
4 4 8 2 4 6 0 8 8 10 25 35

9 0 9 9 0 9 7 2 9 no fcod service
7 0 7 10 0 10 6 3 9 18 0 18

5 0 5 3 0 3 5 1 6 8 6 14

5 0 5 9 0 9 6 2 8 20 0 20

67 4 71 69 4 73 46 48 94 132 39 171

11 0 11 3 0 3 6 9 15 25 9 34

11 0 11 2 1 3 6 5 12 30 2 32

7 0 7 5 1 6 4 4 8 22 1 23
4 2 6 6 1 7 3 3 6 see South Dade Sr
3 3 6 0 2 2 0 12 12 0 35 35

7 0 7 5 0 5 2 7 9 see Richmond Hts Jr
4 0 4 5 1 6 3 3 6 17 2 19
47 5 52 26 6 32 24 44 68 94 49 143

367 60 427 323 55 378 258 321 579 727 350 1,077

41
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All school employees
Combined instructional

personnel
Combined non-instructional

personnel Total employees
0 N T 0 N T N I

143 13 156 44 19 63 187 32 219
100 39 139 32 24 56 132 63 195
196 7 203 65 12 77 261 19 280

20 48 68 3 14 17 23 62 85
19 49 68 0 18 18 19 67 86
16 2C 40 1 39. 33 15 58 73
64 4 68 39 5 44; 103 9 112
75 2 72 41 3 44 116 5 121
47 12 59 22 11 33 69 23 92
46 4 50 28 4 32 74 8 82
74 7 81 22 1:1 35 96 20 116
81 2 83 35 10 45 116 12 128
22 48 70 2 36 38 24 84 108

141 1 142 57 5 62 198 6 204
132 14 1%6 43 20 63 175 34 209
153 5 158 54 11 65 207 16 223

72 2 74 17 4 21 89 6 95
46 39 85 16 41 57 62 80 142
94 3 97 25 2 27 119 5 124
76 3 79 41 3 44 117 6 123
57 5 62 21 7 28 78 i2 90
72 4 76 40 2 42 112 6 118

149 13 162 45 18 63 194 31 225
84 20 104 49 9 58 133 29 162

75 9 84 38 6 44 113 15 128
54 14 58 13 6 19 67 20 87
46 33 79 3 52 55 49 85 134
80 2 82. 14 7 21 94 9 103
34 3 37 9.9 6 35 63 9 72
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Table 3. - Distribution of Racial and Ethnic Groups
Pupils and School Employees

Special School Centers

Center and
grade level

i_____ Selected pupil, minority groups
All other

u ils

lotak
pupil

member-
ship

Amer
Indian Negro

Ori-
ental

Span le-, -1

origi:
No. No. % No. No. % Nc. %

C. O. P. E.
grades 7-12 0 34 97.1 0 0 0.0 1 2.9 35

MacArthur
grades ;'-12 0 34 11.2 0 10 3.3 263 85.7 307

Pilot House
grades 1-6 0 8 22.9 0 2 5.7 25 71.4 35

Silver Oaks
grades 1-12 0 56 61.5 0 3 3.3 32 35.2 91

SW Clinical
grades 7-12 0 0 0.0 0 1 3.4 28 96.6 29

Center for
Special Inst
grades 7-12 0 4 80.0 0 0 0.0 1 20.0 5

Youth Opportunity
School North
grades 7-9 0 36 42.9 0 3 3.6 45 53.6 84

Sub-tctals D 0 172 30.9 0 18 3.2 367 65.9 557
by type N 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.:.! 0 0.0 0

0 0 0 0.0 0 1 3.4 28 96.6 29

Total 0 172 29.4 0 19 3.2 395 67.4 586

4:1
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Instructional staff
Administrative Classroom Other Vacancies Mice`

& supervisory teachers instructional New staff Transfers

0 N T 0 N T 0 N T 0 N 0 N

0 1 1 1 2 3 0 0 0 1 1 0 2

2 0 2 22 2 24 4 0 4 4 0 1 0

1 0 1 4 4 8 3 0 3 4 3 5 0

1 1 2 10 5 15 2 0 2 0 0 1 0

1 0 1 2 3 5 2 0 2 3 1 1 2

1 0 1 2 0 2 1 0 1l. 0 1 0

1 1 2 9 5 14 3 1 4 3 0 10 7

2 2 4 48 21 69

0 1 1 0 0 0

5 0 5 2 0

7 3 10 50 21 71 17 5 19 11

44
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Center and
grade level

Nm-instructional staff
Secretarial
petsoncel

Aides
Custodial
personnel

Food service
personnel

0 N T 0 -14 T 0 N T 0 N T

C. O. P. E. Students
grades 7-12 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0 prepare food

MacArthur
grades 7-12 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 1 2 5 0 5

Pilot House
grades 1-6 1 0 1 9 4 13 see Youth Opp see Hialaah Jr

Silver Oaks
grades 1-12 2 0 2 0 0 0 1 2 3 see Kenwood El

SW Clinical
grade9 7-12 1 0 1 3 1 4 see Silver Oaks see Kenwood El

Center for
Special Inst
grades 7-12 1 0 1 0 0 0 see English Cen nc food service

Youth Opportunity
School North
grades 7-9 2 0 2 15 5 20 0 2 2 see Hialeah Jr

Sub-totals 0 0 0 0 27 10 37 2 3 5 0 0 0

by type N 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0

0 9 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 C 5

fotal 9 1 10 27 10 37 2 5 7 5 0 5
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All school employees

Combined instructional
personnel

Combined non-instructional
personnel

Total employees

0 N T 0 N T 0 N T

1 3 4 0 1 1 1 4 5

28 2 30 8 1 9 35 3 39

8 4 12 10 4 14 18 8 26

13 6 19 3 2 5 16 8 24

5 3 8 4 1 5 9 4 13

4 0 4 1 0 1 5 0 5

13 7 20 17 7 24 30 14 44
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Table 4. Racial Distribution of Employees - Central Administration
at Lindsey Hopkins Building, District Offices, and

Countywide Services at Other Locations

Location

Employee classification
Administra' ive &

supervisory
Instructional

Secretarial
clerical

&

0 N 1' 0 N

Central Administration
Lindsey Hopkins Building

K-12 program 127 10 137 111 21 132 326 23 '349

Adult program 15 2 17 5 6 39 4 43

District Offices
Northeast 9 1 10 23 0 23 9 0 9

Northwest 8 1 9 22 3 E 0 9

North Central 9 5 14 29 14 43 1,4 2 16

South Central 10 2 12 29 8 37 13 1 14

Southwest 8 1 9 24 2 26 8 0 B

South 8 2 10 22 5 27 7 1 8

Central Data Processing 5 0 5 5 0 5

Countywide Testir.6 1 0 1 4 1 5

English Center 5 4 9 10 0 10 9 7 16

Maintenance Department 9 0 9 6 1 7

SIRS 3 0 3 11 2 13

Staff Development Center 4 2 6 2 0 2 6 1 7

Stores & Distribution 4 0 4 8 U 6

Textbook Department 1 0 1 2 0 2

Transportation Department 1 0 1 10 0 10

IV jr rismitter - -

Sub-total by type 203 30 233 242 54 29;, 433 43 478

N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

24 0 24 35 0 35 51 0 51

Total 227 30 257 277 54 331 486 43 529

aLREC custodial staff; see Table 7
bIAT and other technicians, analysts, programmers, keypunch & computer operators
cServiced by staff tabulated elsewhere
dCommunity specialists
eBus drivers

17
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Employee classification

Custodial
Trade groups &
miscellaneous

Other Total

0 N T 0 N T 0 N T 0 N

- - a 8 9 17 38 0 386 610 63 673

- a 15 12 27 - - - 74 19 93

- - c - - 41 1 42

c - 39 4 43

- - c - - - 52 21 73

1 1 2 - 53 12 65

- - c - - 40 3 43

c 37 8 45

- c - 24 2 26b 34 2 36

- - c - - 5 1 6

4 4 8 - - 0 11 11d11 28 26 54

- c 314 33 347 - 329 34 363

- c - - 5 0
b

5 19 2 21

0 1 1 - - - 12 4 16

- c 20 4 24. - - 32 4 36

- - c 5 2 7 - - - 8 2 10

- - c 37 8 45 136 68 204e 184 76 260

- c - 3 0 3b3 3 0 3

5 5 10 ,99 68 467 160 70 230

0 1 1 0 0 0 0 11 11

0 0 0 0 0 0 46 0 46

5 6 11 399 68 467 206 81 287 1,600 282 1,882

48
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Table 5. - Racial Distribution of Students and Employees
Adulc Education Program

Location

Student end employee groups

Student membership
t.'ministrative
& supervisory Instructional

0 0 N T 0

Lindsey Hopkins Educ. Center 2,952 914 3,866 6 0 6 163 9 172

Countywide programs 5,925 1,441 7,366 9 3 12 205 33 238

Aviation Schoolc 318 18 336 1 0 1 24 0 24

English ntcr 3,510 201 3,711 1 0 1 109 15 124

Miami Skills Center 26 110 136 2 0 2 14 5 19

Public Service Training Ctr 142 140 . 282 1 0 1 17 1 18

Evening High Schools

Hialeah 2,053 35 2,088 1 0 1 81 1 82

Miami Jackson 188 454 642 1 0 1 23 8 31

Miami Northwestern 16 311 327 1 0 1 20 4 24

Miami Senior 4,256 87 4,343 2 0 2 136 2 i38

North Miami 1,568 50 1,618 1 0 1 70 3 73

Southwest Miami 2,241 85 2,326 2 0 2 99 1 100

Sub-total by type 22,538 3,846 27,041 9 3 12 937 82 1,0i9

N 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

0 0 0 19 0 19 24 C 24

Total Adult Program 23,195 3,846 27,041 28 3 31 961 82 1,043

a
Included with central administration, Table 6

b Served by staff tabulated elsewhere
cIncludes staff for daytime program serving high school students tabulated in their
regular schools

9
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Student and employee groups

Secretarial &
clerical I

Custodial Total employees

N T 0 N T 0 N T

10 0 10 21 8 29 200 17 217

6 4 10 - b 220 40 2E0

3 0 3 2 2 4 30 2 32

2 0 2 4 4 8 116 19 135

2 1 3 2 2 4 20 8 28

3 0 3 - b 21 1 22

3 0 3 - b 85 1 86

1 1 2 - b 25 9 34

0 2 2 - b 21 6 27

7 0 7 - b 145 2 147

4 0 4 - - b 75 3 78

5 0 5 - b 106 1 107

9 6 15 29 16 45

0 2 2 0 0 0

37 0 37 0 0 0

46 8 54 29 16 45 1,064 109 1,173

JU
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Table 6. - Summary, Distribution of Racial and Ethnic Groips
Pupils and School Employees

K-12 Program

School category
&

type of group

Selected pupil minority groups
All other

_21Tils
No. %

Total
pupil

member-
ship

Amer
Indian Negro

Ori-

ental
Span
origin

lang

%No No. % I N:7).. ND.

Senior high D 152 9,296 19.9 82 1,645 16.4 29,443 63.2 46,618

N 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0

0 10 0 0.0 6 674 21.7 2,417 77.8 3,107

Sub-total (Sr) 162 9,296 18.7 88 8,319 16.7 31,860 64.1 49,725

Junior high D 183 11,956 23.9 98 9,429 18.9 28,300 56.6 49,966

N 0 3,026 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 3,026

0 10 0 0.0 13 1,026 14.? 6,201 85.5 7,250

Sub-total (Jr) 193 14,982 24.9 111 10,455 12,4 34,501 57.3 60,242

Elementary D 43 22,547 27.5 180 19,381 23.6 39,858 48.6 82,009

N 0 12,312 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 12,312
0 29 0 0.0 75 8,378 21.5 30,525 78.3 39,007

Sub-tota1 (Elem) 72 34,859 26.1 255 27,759 20,8 20,383 52.8 133,328

Special centers D 0 172 30.9 0 18 3.2 367 65.9 557

N 0 0 0.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0

0 0 0 0.0 0 1 3.4 28 96.6 29

Sub-total (Spec) 0 172 29.4 0 19 3.2 395 67.4 586

',;cuntywide D 378 43971 24.5 360 36,473 20.4 97,968 54.7 179,150

N 0 15,338 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 15,338

0 49 0 0.0 9/, 10,079 20.4 39,171 79.3 49,393

Iotal (county) 427 59,309 26.3 454 46,552 19.1 137,139 56.2 243,881

Percent of county
totals in
desegregated
schools 88.5 74.1 79.3 78.3 71.4 73.5
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Instructional staff
Administrative
& supervisory

Classroom
teachers

Other
instructional

Vacancies filleda
New staff Transfers

0 N T 0 N T 0 N T 0 N 0 N

35 15 50 1,864 252 2,116 113 35 148

0 0 0 0 0 0 () 0 0

39 0 39 0 0 0 95 0 95

74 15 89 1,864 252 2,116 208 35 243 250 60 141 59

40 25 65 1,820 481 2,301 102 77 179

0 7 7 0 0 0 0 0 0

92 0 92 0 0 0 200 0 200

132 32 164 1,820 481 2,301 302 77 379 358 89 168 54

17 17 34 3,626 1,167 4,793 225 173 398

0 21 21 0 5 5 0 9 9

197 0 197 175 0 175 422 0 422

214 38 252 3,801 1,172 4,973 647 182 829 488 146 410 162

2 2 4 48 21 69 3 1

1 1 0 0 0 0 0 0

5 0 5 2 0 2 12 0 12

7 3 10 50 21 71 15 1 16 17 5 19 11

94 59 153 7,358 1,921 9,279

0 29 29 0 5 5

333 0 333 177 0 177

427 88 515 7,535 1,926 9,461 1,113 300 738 286

32
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School category
&

type of group

Non instructional staff
Secretai7-
personnel Aides

Custodial
personnel

Food service
personnel

0 N T 0 N T 0 N T 0 N T

Senior high D 10 1 11 24 6 30 139 U3 252 232 74 306
N 0 10 10 0 9 9 0 17 /7 0 21 21
0 172 0 172 85 ') 85 0 0 0 55 0 55

Sub -total (Sr) 182 11 193 109 15 124 139 130 269 287 95 382

Junior high D 34 28 62 49 13 62 119 124 243 297 94 391
N 0 21 21 0 27 27 0 67 67 0 161 161

151 0 151 165 0 165 0 0 0 143 0 143

Sub-total (Jr) 185 49 234 214 40 254 119 191 310 440 255 695

Elementary D 40 37 77 115 185 300 220 267 487 282 154 436
N 0 65 65 0 114 114 0 181 181 0 174 174

299 0 299 186 0 186 8 0 8 767 0 767

Sub-total (Elem) 339 102 441 301 299 600 228 448 676 1,049 328 1,377

Special centers D 0 0 0 27 10 37 2 3 5 0 0 0

N 0 1 1 0 0 0 0 2 2 0 0 0
0 9 0 9 0 0 0 0 0 0 5 0 5

Sub-total (Spec) 9 1 10 27 10 37 2 5 7 5 0 5

Countywide D 84 66 150 215 214 429 480 507 987 811 322 1,133
N 0 97 97 0 150 150 0 267 267 0 356 356

631 0 631 436 0 436 8 0 8 970 0 970

fetal (county) 715 163 878 651 36" 1,015 488 774 1,262 1,781 678 2,459

53



53
Table 7. Number and Percent of Schools with Desegregated, Negro,

or White Student Body and Selected Employee Groups
K-12 Program, September 1969

School le,,el &
type of group

Student body Faculty
Secretarial

staff
Custodial
staffa

Cafeteria
staffb

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. %

Senior high
Desegregated 16 94.1 17 100.0 3 17.6 16 94.1 13 76.5

100% Negro 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 5.9 1 5.9 1 5,9

100% non-Negro 1 5.9 0 0.0 13 76.5 0 0.0 3 17.6

Total 17 100.0 17 100.0 17 100.0 17 100.0 17 100.0

,unior high
Desegregated 33 82.5 40 100.0 16 40.0 33 82.5 18 56.2

100% Negro 3 7.5 0 0.0 3 7.5 7 17.5 6 18.8
100% non-Negro 4 10.0 0 0.0 21 52.5 0 0.0 8 25.0

Total 40 100.0 40 100.0 40 100.0 40 100.0 32 100.0

Elementary
Desegregated 105 64.0 161 98.2 55 33.5 114 11.7 35 30.2

100% Negro 15 9.1 1 0.6 14 8.5 43 27.0 14 12.1

100% non-Negro 44 26.8 2 1.2 95 57.9 2 1.3 67 57.8

Total 164 100.0 164 100.0 164 100.0 159 100.0 116 100.0

Special
Desegregated 6 85.7 6 85.7 3 42.9 2 66.7 0 0.0

100% Negro 0 0.0 3 0.0 1 14.3 1 33.3 0 0.0

100% non-Negro 1 14.3 1 14.3 3 42.9 0 0.0 1 100.0

Total 7 100.0 7 100.0 7 100.0 3 100.0 1 100.0

All schools
Desegregated 160 70.2 224 98.2 77 33.8 165 75.3 66 39.8

100% Negro 18 7.9 1 0.4 19 8.3 52 23.7 21 12.1

100% non-Negro 50 2'.9 3 1.3 132 57.9 2 0.9 79 47.6

Total 228 100.0 228 100.0 228 100.0 219 100.0 166 100.0

a1,'Lre custodial staff is shared by two centers it is counted only once.
b"Satellite" schools share staff with base schools and are not counted separately.
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Table 8. Percent of Schools with Desegregated Negro, or
Student. Body and Selected Employee Groups
K-12 Program, Comparison, 1969 vs 1968

School level &

type of group

Student body Faculty
Secretarial

staff
Custodila

staff a

Cafeteria
b

staff
Percent Percent Percent Percent Percent
1968 1969 1968 1969 1968 1969 1968 1969 1968 1969

Senior high
Desegregated 94.7 94.1 100.0 100.0 26.3 17.6 89.5 94.1 68.4 76.5
100% Negro 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 5.3 5.9 10.5 5.9 10.5 5.9

100% non-Negro 5.3 5.9 0.0 0.0 68.4 76.5 0.0 0.0 21.1 17.6
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Junior high
Desegregated 80.0 82.5 . 97.5 103.0 27.5 40.0 82.5 82.5 62.5 56.2
100% Negro 10.0 7.5 0.0 0.0 2.5 7.5 17.5 17.5 15.6 18.8
100% non-Negro 10.0 10.0 2.5 0.0 70.0 52.5 0.0 0.0 21.9 25.0

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Elementary
Desegregated 54.2 64.0 83.2 98.2 18.1 33.5 71.4 71.7 33.6 30.2
100% Negro 11.6 9.1 0.0 0.6 12.2 8.5 26.6 27.0 12.9 12.1

100% non-Negro 34.2 26.8 16.8 1.2 69,7 57.9 2.0 1.3 53.5 57.8
Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

Special
Desegregated - 85.7 85.7 42.9 - 66.7 - U.0
100% Negro 0.0 0.0 14.3 - 33.3 0.0
100% non-Negro 14.3 14.3 42.9 0.0 100.0

Total - 100.0 - 100.0 - 100.0 100.0 10071

All schools
Desegregated 62.6 70.2 87.4 98.2 20.6 33.8 75.1 75.J 43.1 39.8
100% Negro 10.3 7.9 0.0 0.4 9.8 8.3 23.5 23.7 13.2 12.7
1001 non-Negro 27.1 21.9 12.6 1.3 69.6 57.9 1.4 0.9 43.7 47.0

Total 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

LI'Where custodial staff is shared by two centers it is counted only once.
b"Sitellite" schools share staff with base schools and are not counted separately.



55

Table 9. Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent
of Negro Pupils

soloolx
Amer
Indian

1o1 itC0404t 1#OOY

Negro

,OI

Ori-
ental

ViAoistra J,)
Span lang
origin

.

All other
pupilsSchools Dist

No. % No. % No. % No. % No. 71

Elementary

Bunche Park NW 0 0.0 897 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Drew NC 0 0.0 1,225 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Earlington Hts SC 0 0.0 972 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Evans NC 0 0.0 1,084 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Floral kits SC 0 0.0 892 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Holmes NC 0 0.0 802 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Lewis S 0 0.0 754 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Lorah Park NC 0 0.0 702 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Martin SW 0 0.0 1,142 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Pharr SC 0 0.0 825 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Poinciana Pk NC 0 0.0 1,145 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Primary A NC 0 0.0 348 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Primary B NC 0 0.0 124 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Tucker SC 0 0.0 708 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

W Homestead S 0 0.0 692 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0

Liberty City NC 0 0.0 1,022 99.9 0 0.0 1 0.1 0 0.0

Rainbow Pk NW 0 0.0 733 99.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 0.1

Carver SC 0 0.0 607 99.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 0.2

Pine Villa S 0 0.0 1,140 99.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 0.2

Bethune SC 0 0.0 1,014 99.7 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 0.3

Olinda NC 0 0.0 758 99.7 0 0.0 2 0.3 0 0.0

Orchard Villa NC 0 0.0 1,179 99.6 0 0.0 5 0.4 0 0.0

Wheatley SC 0 0.0 988 99.6 0 0.0 2 0.2 2 0.2

Richmond S 0 0,0 578 99.3 0 0.0 . 4 0.7 U 0.0

Young NW 0 0,0 454 99.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 0.9

Allapattah SC 0 0.0 1,301 99.0 0 0.0 13 1.0 0 0.0

Primary C NC 1 0.3 296 99.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 0.7

Moton S 0 0.0 720 98.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 8 1.1

Douglas SC 0 0.0 1,409 98.7 0 0.0 15 1.1 4 0.3

Gladeview NC 0 0.0 752 97.7 0 0.0 5 0.6 13 1.7

North County NW 0 0.0 919 97.4 0 0.0 4 0.4 21 2.2

Goulds 5 0 0.0 323 95.6 0 0.0 12 3.b 3 0.9
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Table 9. - Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent
of Negro Pupils (continued)

Se14004

Dist

4
r

Indian

eito4t14004;"toto
Neva.

&'1.-

ent;

c 4040
pan ang

origin
oiler

pupilsSchools
No. % No. No. No. % No.

Junior high

Carver SC 0 0.0 707 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0
Jersey NC 0 0.0 1,296 100.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 J 0.0

North Dade NW 0 0.0 1,023 100.0 0 0.(1 0 0.0 9 0.0
Drew NC 0 0.0 1,425 99.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 0.1
Brownsville SC 0 0.0 1,325 99.8 0 0.0 3 0.2 0 0.0

Washington SC 0 0.0 1,044 99.6 0 0.0 2 0.2 2 0.2
Allapattah SC 0 0.0 1,406 99.0 0 0.0 10 0.7 4 0.3

Senior high

N Northwestern NC 0 0.0 2,050 99.9 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 0.1

Special

C. 0. P. E. NC 0 0.0 34 97.1 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 2.9

Seboois with tntieskt 1140 0,1mr.P011 but tlat-Owsti 9-g Pogro

Elementary

Dunbar SC 0 0.0 882 91.6 0 0.0 67 7.0 14 1.

W Little River NC 0 0.0 957 90.5 2 0.2 40 3.8 58 5.

Junior high

None

Senior high

N Jackson SC 14 0.6 2,305 92.5 1 a 120 4.8 )2 2.

Special

one

Schools with Student BOO ovsr 03Z hut. not over 90X Negro

5

1

Elementary

NC 0 0.0 861 88.4 0 0.0 7 0.7 106 10.9Arcola Lake

aLess Jan C.05 percent
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Table 9. Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent
of Negro Pupils (con6inued)

khools wit14401W304Y 10.03WbOtttoOivore 90Z,Netrd(tonclu4ed)
span tang
origin

All other
pupils

No. %

Schools Dist
Xrner

Indian Negro
árt-
ental

No. % No. No. N No. N

Junior high

None

Senior high

None

Special

None

Schools With St 85X ilegori:

Elementary

Lee SW 0 0.0 207 75.8 0 0.0 0 0.0 66 24.2

Shadowlawn NC 0 0.0 509 66,7 0 0.0 208 21.3 46 6.0
Ludlam SW 0 0.0 370 64.6 1 0.2 10 1.7 192 33.5

Naranja ,

Coconut Grove
S

SC

0

4

0.0

1.1

292

229
61.6

60.9

0

0

0.0

0.0

72

7

15.2

1.9

110

136

23.2

36.2

Edison Park NC 0 0.0 391 50.2 0 0.0 259 33.2 129 16.6

Golden Glades NW 0 0.0 289 34.7 0 0.0 80 9.6 464 55.7
Johnson NC 0 0.0 68 28.5 0 0.0 120 50.2 51 21.3
Miami Gardens NW 0 0.0 182 28.0 2 0.5 65 10.0 401 61.6

Little River NC 0 0.0 301 27.5 1 0.1 531 48.4 261 23.9

N Carol City NW 0 0.0 195 26.9 8 1.1 81 11.2 442 60.9

Colonial Drive S 0 0.0 217 23.2 0 0.9 8 0.9 711 76.0

W Laboratory SC 0 0.0 . 95 23.2 0 0.0 . 0 0.0 315 76.8

Santa Clara SC 2 0.3 167 22.5 2 0.3 525 7J.9 45 6,1

Florida City S 0 0.0 96 20.2 3 0.6 58 12.2 319 67.0

Natural Bridge NE 0 0.0 65 18.5 9 2.6 6 1.7 271 17.2

Miramar SC 0 0.0 104 18,1 0 0.0 417 72.6 53 9.2

W Unbar SC 0 0.0 140 17.3 5 0.6 646 79.8 19 2.3

Miami Park NC 2 0.2 203 17.2 0 0.0 386 32.7 590 50.0

Fulford NE 0 0.0 69 15.7 0 0.0 12 2.7 358 81.5

Junior high

Richmond His SW 0 0.0 1,194 67.9 6 0.3 9 0.5 549 31.2

M Edison NC 0 0.0 827 66.7 0 0.0 159 12.8 254 20.5

Madison NC 0 0.0 729 48,8 8 0.5 194 13.0 562 37.6

Mays S 0 0.0 618 39.8 0 0.0 0 0,0 934 60.2

Homestead S 0 0.0 508 36.3 1 0.1 40 2.9 850 (,9.8
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Table 9. Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent
of Negro Pupils (continued)

Schools with SttotchtlodyWOSI'bht

Negro

not over. 85Z
Ori-

ental

NegroAcchiciudes)
Span 'Lang

origin

,-,

Ail other
pupilsSchools Dist

Amer

Indian
No. 2 No. Z No. 2 No. 2 No.

Junior high

Le:? SC 0 0.0 386 31.3 2 0.2 602 43.9 242 19.6

Fisher NE 0 0.0 198 26.3 2 0.3 200 26.5 354 46.9

Carol City NW 0 0.0 466 25.4 0 0.0 112 6.1 1,260 68.6
)lann NC 5 0.4 296 23.2 1 0.1 173 13.5 803 62.8
Cutler Ridge S 1 0.1 386 21.8 1 0.1 21 1.2 1,365 7u.9

Reiland S 0 0.0 149 20.2 0 0.0 19 2.6 570 77,2

South Ihiami SW 0 0.0 219 15.8 7 0.5 39 2.8 1,119 80.9

Senior high

;:. Edison NC 0 0.0 855 40.2 1 a 438 20.6 834 39.2

'south Dade S 4 0.2 693 33.4 5 0.2 30 1.4 1,344 64.7
A Central NC 0 0.0 613 28.7 2 0.1 164 7.7 1,360 63.6
>1 CaroL City NW 45 1.7 732 26.9 10 0.4 136 5.0 1,797 66.1
7 Killian Sl: 5 0.2 594 21.2 1 a 61 2.2 2,136 76.4

Special

Special Instr SC 0 0.0 4 80.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 20.0
Silver Oaks SW 0 0.0 56 61.5 0 0.0 3 3.3 32 33.2

Youth Opp. N'A' 0 0.0 36 42.9 0 0.0 3 3.6 45 53.0
Pilot House NW 0 0.0 8 22.9 U 0.0 2 5.7 25 71.4

Schools with Student Body over 10Z but not over 15Z Negro

flementary

Myrtle Grove NW L 0.1 112 13.4 3 0.4 156 18.7 564 u7.3
Blanton SC 1 0.1 103 12.6 10 1.2 162 19.9 540 66.2
Bright NC 0 0.0 97 11.3 0 0.0 564 65.7 197 23.0

Thai ,i high

Prkv,Iv NW 0 0.0 223 14.0 0 0.0 6 0.4 1,359 85.f,

Senior high

Coral Gables SC 8 0.2 438 13.1 13 0.4 559 16.7 2,337 69.;

Special

MacArthur NC U 0.0 34 11.1 0 0.0 10 3.3 263 6).2

`11(-ss thcm 0.05 percent
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Table 9. Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent
of Negro Pupils (continued)

stligolii-:00.01A1:0406t but not over 10% Nero

Schools Dist
Amer

Indian Negto
0ri

ental
Span lang
origin

All other
pupils

No. No. No. % No. 7 No.

Elementary

Flagler SC 1 0.1 73 10.0 5 0.7 523 71.5 129 17.6

South Miami SW 0 0.0 64 9.8 3 0.5 50 7.7 533 82.J
M Springs NC 0 0.0 57 9.1 1 0.2 127 20.2 444 70.6

Air Base S 0 C.0 117 8.4 6 0.4 33 2.4 1,231 88.8
Oak Grove NE 0 0.0 40 6.9 1 0.2 24 4.2 511 08.7

North Miami NE 0 0.0 45 6.5 3 0.4 7 1.0 631 92.0
Carol City SW 11 0.8 75 5.6 2 0.1 157 11.7 1,095 81.7
Ojus NE 0 0.0 26 5.6 4 0.9 11 2.4 411 90.9
Buena Vista SC 0 0.0 35 5.2 0 0.0 589 88.3 43 6.4

Junior high

Pence de Leon SC 0 0,0 127 6.9 6 0.3 259 14.2 1,438 78.6

Senior high

M Palmetto S 9 0.3 330 9.8 3 0.1 26 0.8 3,014 89.1
M Norland NE 8 0.2 236 6.7 4 0.1 81 2.3 3,181 90.6
M Springs NC 2 0.1 131 5.1 0 0.0 1,194 46.9 1,217 47.8
Southwest Miami SW 0 0.0 174 5.1 4 0.1 205 6.1 3,004 88.7

Special

None

. ...

mar St

Elementary l .

North Glade NW 0 0.0 58 5.0 0 0.0 194 16.9 899 78.1

Vineland SW 0 0.0 50 4.7 2 0.2 15 1.4 997 93.7
Cooper S 1 0.2 25 4.0 0 0.0 87 13.9 511 81.9
Gulfstream S 0 0.0 23 3.2 1 0.1 18 2.5 673 94.1
Parkview NW 0 0.0 20 3.1 6 0.9 27 4.2 597 91.8

Franklin NC 3 0.4 20 3.0 2 0.3 85 12.6 566 83.7

S Miami tits S 0 0.0 34 2.7 5 0.4 40 3.2 1,177 93.7
Biscayne Gardens SE 0 0.0 22 2.4 5 0.5 64 7.0 825 90.1

Redland S 0 0.0 19 2.4 0 0.0 57 7.2 720 90,5
Southside SC 0 0.0 9 2.4 3 0.8 329 87.7 34 9.1

GO
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Table 9. Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent
cf Negro Pupils (continued)

Schools with Student Body lover.,0VbatnOt over 5% Negro (continued)

Schools Dist
Amer
Indian NegroNeg

01-i-

ental
Span lang
origia

All other
pupils

No. X No. % No. 7. No. % No.

Elementary

Nolrose SC 0 0.0 20 2.1 1 0.1 678 70.7 260 27.1
halters :,W 0 0.0 25 2.1 0 0.0 746 62.5 423 35.4

South Beach NE 0 0.0 7 1.9 0 0.0 200 54.8 158 43.3
Comstock SC 6 0.5 22 1.8 0 0.0 996 80.2 218 17.6

Fairiawn SW 1 0.1 14 1.6 0 0.0 580 67.8 261 30.5

Porrine S 0 0.0 6 1.4 0 0.0 64 14.4 373 84.2
Dade SC 0 0,0 9 1.3 2 0.3 466 67.2 216 31.2

Palm Springs NW 0 0.0 10 1.3 0 0.0 164 21.8 577 76.6

Broadmoor NC 0 0.0 13 1.2 4 0.4 450 42.3 598 56.2

l',arnart 3W 0 0.0 8 1.2 1 0.2 241 56.3 413 62.3

1airchild SW 0 0.0 8 1.2 6 0.9 103 15.8 534 82.0

.torningside NC 1 0.2 7 1.2 3 0.5 L77 29.3 417 68.9
Avocado S 0 0.0 6 1.1 0 0.0 3 0.5 561 95.4
Scott Lake NW 0 0.0 10 1.1 2 0.2 26 2.8 880 95.9

Bryan NE 0 0.0 8 1.0 1 0.1 29 3.6 112 95.1

tropical SW 0 0.0 12 1.0 0 0.0 157 12.6 1,073 5o.4

.,:cscview NC 1 0.1 7 1.0 1 0.1 131 18.8 556 79.'9

floral Way SC 0 0.0 11 0.9 4 0.3 886 i4.3 291 24.4
Auburndale SC 0 0.0 8 0.8 2 0.2 819 82.8 160 16.2

Pienberg NE C 0.0 4 0.8 1 0.2 242 48.4 253 50.6

Kensington 1. SC 0 0.0 10 0.8 13 1.0 1,011 78.3 2)7 19.9

Lortiss NC 0 0.0 4 0.6 1 0.2 213 34.5 4UU 6:4.7

nighland Oaks NE 0 0.0 4 0.6 1 0.1 3 0.4 659 98.5
Lakeview NC U 0.0 4 0.6 0 0.0 170 25.7 487 73.7

..:errick SC 0 0.0 3 0.6 0 0.0 324 64.3 177 3i.:

,cort.1 UezIc 1 NE 0 0.0 4 0.6 2 0.3 92 L2.9 015 60.3
87y Harbor NE 0 0.0 2 0.5 0 0.0 0 0.0 308 99.3

Upa Lccka NW 0 0.0 6 0.5 0 0.0 249 22.4 569 77.i

1reosure island NE 0 0.0 2 0.5 2 0.5 30 1.0 397 92.0
Grceagladc 5(7 0 0.0 2 0.4 0 0.0 84 16.5 427 83.1

Sunset SC 0 0.0 4 0.4 7 0.7 Liu 4.4 953 94.5
Biscayne NE 0 0.0 2 0.3 0 0,0 144 24,6 439 75.0
Coral Tcrra,:c SW 0 0.0 2 0.3 2 0.3 2S7 37.5 424 61.9
Dul'pis NW 0 0.0 2 0.3 1 0.2 174 26.7 474 72.5
117!ilingo Ni ', 0 0.0 3 0.3 0 0.0 414 46.1 670 31.0
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Table 9. Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent
of Fegro Pupils (continued)

ihool th4i4401i 427iii7tot Ovokr 5X N4 ro ciac14444)

Schools Dist
Amer
Indian

Negro
ental

Ori-

%

Span lang
ori:in

No. %

All other
pupils

No.No. % No. X No.

Elementary

Shenandoah SC 0 0.0 3 0.3 5 0.5 935 88.1 118 11.1
Sylvania Hts SW 0 0.0 2 0.3 2 0.3 285 40.4 417 59.1
Cutler Ridge S 0 0.0 3 0.2 8 0.6 34 2.5 1,319 96.7
Crestview NW 0 0.0 1 0.1 1 0.1 6 0.8 725 98.9
Miatii Heights S 1 0.1 1 0.1 5 0.4 39 3.5 1,075 95.9

South Hialeah NC 6 0.5 1 0.1 6 0.5 709 60.1 458 38.8
Whispering Pines S 0 0.0 1 0.1 0 0.0 16 2.0 764 97.8

Junior high

Filer NW 0 0.0 83 4.6 0 0.0 865 47.5 872 47.9
North Miami NE 20 1.3 57 3.7 6 0.4 84 5.4 1,387 89.3
Jefferson NE 4 0.3 45 3.6 4 0.3 48 3.9 1,132 91.8
Nautilus NE 0 0.0 ' 33 2.8 1 0.1 158 11.8 1,139 85.3
Kennedy NE 0 0.0 38 2.0 7 0.4 36 1.9 1,774 95.6

Merritt SC 0 0.0 14 1.6 3 0.3 838 94.4 33 3.7

Kinloch Park SC 0 0.0 26 1.5 10 J.6 1,141 63.8 612 34.2
Miami Springs NC 0 0.0 28 1.5 0 0.0 640 33.6 1,238 65,0
Palmetto S 6 0.3 28 1.5 9 0.5 30 1.6 1,810 96.1
Citrus Grove SC 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 0.3 970 87.5 135 12.2

Hialeah NW 0 0.0 22 1.3 0 0.0 601 34.7 1,110 64.1
Westview NC 0 0.0 14 0.9 0 0.0 185 12.3 1,299 86.7
Riviera SW 140 6.8 10 , 0.5 9 0.4 257 12.6 1,629 79.7

Shenandoah SC 0 0.0 3 0,2 5 0.3 1,153 60.2 755 39.4
Glades SW 4 0.2 1 0.1 3 0.2 58 3.4 1,642 96.1

Senior high

Miami Beach NE 1 0.1 46 2,4 2 0.1 341 17.5 1,562 80.0
North Miami NE 11 0.3 62 1.8 3 0.1 132 3.8 3,304 9:4.1

Miami Senior SC 15 0.3 34 0.8 29 0.6 3,373 75.3 1,029 23.0
Hialeah NW 30 7.3 3 0.1 4 0.1 785 19.2 3,270 79.9

4

Special

Noae
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Table 9. Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent

of Negro Pupils (continued)

schools ,iid.W4X.tift1t0 Student 1,.4)dy

Schools Dist
Amer
Indian Nigro

Ori-

ental

Span lang
origin

All other
pupils

No. N Not X No. N No. 4 No. :4

Elementary

Banyan SW 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 242 29.7 572 10.3

Blue Lakes SW 0 0.0 0 0,0 2 0.1 75 5.3 1,344 94.6

Citrus Grove SC 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 0.4 970 87.5 135 12.2

Coral Gables SC 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 0.1 115 14.6 670 83.2

Coral Park SW 0 0.0 0 0.0 6 0.5 293 26.6 803 72.9

Coral Reef S 0 0.Q 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1,151 100.0

Cypress SW 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 0.1 69 7.1 898 92.8
Emerson SW 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 0.2 266 29.7 628 70.1

Everglades SW 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 261 26.4 728 73.6

Flagami SW 16 2.1 0 0.0 2 0.3 194 25.3 554 72.3

Gratigny NE 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 0.3 27 3.9 672 95.9
Greynolds Park NN 0 0.0 0 0.0 6 0.9 31 4.7 619 94.4
liialeah NC 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 516 58.0 374 42.0

Hibiscus NE 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 21 3.4 595 96.6

Howard Drive S 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 0.2 21 2.1 959 97.7

Ives NE 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 0.1 0 0.0 703 99.9

Kendale SW 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 52 5.6 879 94.4
Kenwood SW (1 0.0 0 0.0 2 0.2 28 2.7 1,016 97.,

Key Biscayne SC 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 160 25.2 475 74.8

Kinloch Park SC 0 0.0 0 0.0 6 0.9 512 72.9 184 20.2

Leisure City S 0 0.0 0 0.0 7 0.6 115 10.4 963 89.0

Meadowlane NW 5 0.7 0 0.0 3 0.4 168 22.2 581 76.8

Miami Lakes NW 5 0.6 0 0.0 5 0.6 52 6.7 719 92.1

Miami Shores NC 0 0.0 0 0.0 5 0.5 63 6.5 903 93.0
Milam NW 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 152 22.6 520 77.4

Norland NE 3 0.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 36 4.4 775 95.2
North Hialeah NW 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 33b 41.4 475 58.6
No Twin Lakes NW 0 0.0 0 0,0 0 0.0 105 19.4 436 80.6
Norwood NE 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 26 3.9 642 96.1
Olympia kits SW 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 162 16.5 817 8.3.-)

Palmetto S 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 0.2 0 0.0 1,016 99.6
Palm Spgs No NW 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 127 13.1 840 86.9
Parkway NE 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 692 100.0
Pinecrest S 0 0.0 0 0.0 5 0.5 0 0.0 929 99.5
Redondo S 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 0.2 13 3.1 410 96.7
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Table 9. - Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent
of Negro Pupils (concluded)

Soho Is vi ' 41 Aia. Stu4srft Bed (eau,' de

Schools Dist
Amer
Indian

r
Negro

Ori-
,Intal

Span lang
origin

All other
pupils

No. % No. No. 2 No. 2 No. %

Elementary

Riverside SC 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1,744 96.8 58 3.2

Rockway SW 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 311 33.7 612 66.3
Royal Palm SW 0 0.0 0 0.0 3 0.4 102 12.1 737 87,5

Sabal Palm NE 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 22 2.0 1,054 98.0
Seminole SW 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 253 29.8 596 70.2

Silver Bluff SC 0 0.0 0 0.0 7 1.0 411 56.4 311 42.7

Snapper Creek SW 0 0.0 C 0.0 0 0.0 35 6.5 500 93.5

Springview NC 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 31 5.9 493 94.1
Twin Lakes NW 0 0.0 0 0,0 0 0.0 106 13.3 691 86.7

Village Creen SW 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 155 16.7 771 83.3

Junior high

Worland NE 0 0.0 0 0.0 2 0.1 69 3.7 1,807 96.2

Palm Springs NW 0 0.0 0 0.0 4 0.2 268 15.3 1,481 84.5
Rockway SW 7 0.4 0 0.0 0 0.0 371 19.4 1,533 80.2

West Miami SW 3 0.2 0 0.0 7 0.4 318 18.6 1,380 811.8

Senior high

M Coral Park SW 10 0.3 0 0.0 6 0.2 674 21.7 2,417 77.8

Special

SW Clinical SW 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 3.4 28 96.6
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Table 10. Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent of Negro
Classroom Teachers

Schools

,§C,1700.04*

Dist

Elementary

Primary B

Junior high

None

Senior high

None

Special

None

NC

White teachers

Schools with Cissorodm.TeenharrStOt over 90% but not over 95X Negro

Elementary

Martin
Bethune

Junior high

None

Senior high

None

Special

None

SW 36 92.3 3 7.7

SC 41 91.1 4 8.9

Schools with Classroom Teacher Staff over 85X but not over 90X Negro

Elementary

Bunche Park NW 36 87.8 5 12-2
Floral Heights SC 31 86.1 5 13.9
Allapattah SC 37 82.2 8 17.8
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Table 10. - Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent of Negro
Classroom Teachers (continued)

iiCh00111 0.4 SiVIAL

Schools Dist

,

t StiaUceOr 8$2 but 00t:oyer901 $etio (OutludeilY'
Negro teachers to teac ers

Junior high

North Dade

Senior high

None

Special

None

Elementary

Douglas SC

Orchard Villa NC

Pine Villa
Dunbar SC

Holmes NC

Goulds
Primary A NC

Olinda NC

West Homestead
Poinciana Park NC

Carver SC

Rainbow Park NW

Young NV

Liberty City NC

Wheatley SC

Lewis
North County NW

Moton
Evans NC

West Dunbar SC

Tucker SC

Lorah Park NC

Drew NC

Richmond

Arcola Lake NC

15t but nor over $5t Negro

50 84.7
37 84.1

36 81.8
37 80.4
27 79.4

I1 78.6
11 78.6
25 78.1

21 77.8
76.0

18 75.0

21 75.0
15 75.0

31 73.8
30 73.2

19 73.1
24 72.7

21 72.4

28 68.3

19 67.9

21 67.7

20 66.7

35 66.0

14 60.9

19 59.4

9 15.3
7 15.9

8 18.2

9 19.6
7 20.6

3 21.4

3 21.4
7 21.9

6 22.2
12 24.0

6 25.0

7 25.0

S 25.0
11 26.2

11 26.8

7 26.9

9 27.3

8 27.6

13 31.7

9 32.1

10 32.3

)0 33.3
18 34.0

9 39.1

13 40.6
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Ta5le 10. Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent of Negro
Classroom Teachers (continued)

Schools with tlaterdoi0,04E

Schools Dist

t-04.4#0k.

Elementary

Earlington Heights SC
Lee SW
Pharr SC
Naranja
Gladeview NC

West Little River NC
Edison Park NC

Bright NC

Ludlam SW

Santa Clara SC

Little River NC
Coconut Grove SC

Golden Glades NW
Bay Harbor NE
Johnson NC

Primary C NC
South Beach NE

Junior high

Dorsey NC
Drew NC
Brownsville SC
Allapattah SC
Carver SC

Washington SC
Richmond Heights SW

Mays
Madison NC

Jce SC

Homestead
Miami Edison NC
North Miami NE

Senior high

M Northwestern NC
M Jackson SC

M Central NC
South Dade
Mia7i Edison NC

OrkWoviar Aa'Vonige, ( continued)
White teachersNegro teachers

No. No.

19 55.9
8 53.3

12 44.4

10 43.5

15 40.5

12 28.6

9 28.1

8 25.0

6 25.0
6 24.0

9 20.9

4 20.0

5 17.9

2 16.7

2 15.4

2 15.4

2 lc.4

48 80.0

48 78.7

40 74.1

41 71.9

21 70.0

37 67.3

30 44.1

24 38.1
11 23.4

10 20.4

10 .0.f=1

10 18.9

8 15.1

64 65.3

32 26.4

25 24.0

16 17.1

15 16.9

15 44.1

7 46.7
15 55.6

13 56.5

22 59.5

30 71.4

23 71.9

24 75.0
18 75,0

19 76.0

34 79.1

16 80.0

23 82.1

10 83.3

11 84.0

11 84.6
11 84.6

12 20.0

13 21,3

25,9

16 28.1

9 30.0

18 32.7

38 55.9

39 61.9
76 76.6

39 79.6

41 F0.0

43 81.1

45

34 34.7
89 73.6

71 76.0

74 82.2

81.1

6'1
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Table 10. Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent of Negro
Classroom Teachers (continued)

r:'SditOi C1,110094

Schools Dist

stoffsx Vegro (dimicitide4)
Negro teac ers White teac ers

No. No.

Special

C. O. P. E. NC
SW Clinical School SW

Pilot House NW

Youth Opp School NW

Silver Oaks SW

2 66.7

3 60.0
4 50.0

5 35.7

5 33.3

1 33.3

2 40.0

4 50.0

9 64.3
10 66.7

Elementary

FIQnberg NE

Merrick SC

Miami Gardens NW
Broadmoor NC
Biscayne NE

Lakeview NC
Melrose SC

Ojus NE

:orwood
Shadowlawn NC

Miami Lakes NW

North Gait)] City NW

Dade SC

Meadowlane NW

Florida City

Leisure City
Perrine
Redondo
Sapper Creek SW

Bryan NE

Flaminw NW
Norland NE

Junior high

Carol City NW

Jefferson NE

Fisher NE

Merritt SC
Ponce de Leon SC

3 15.0
3 15.0

3 13.0
5 12.8

2 12.5

3 12.5

4 12.5
2 12.5

3 12.0

3 11.5

3 11.1

3 11.1

3 10.7

3 10.7

2 10.5

4 10.5

2 10.5
2 10.5
2 10.5
3 10.3

3 10.3

3 10.3

7 11.7
6 11.5

4 11.1

4 10.5

7 :0.4

17 85.0

17 85.0

20 87.0

34 87.2

14 d7.5

21 87.5
28 87.5

14 87.5
22 88.0
23 83.5

24 86.9

24 88.9

25 89.3

25 89.3

17 89.5

34 89.5

17 89.5

17 89.5

17 89.5

26 89.7

26 89.7

26 89.7

53 88.3
46 88.5

32 88.9

34 89.5
60 89.6
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Table 10. - Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent of Negro
Classroom Teachers (continued)

Schools With CleserO?001t.

Schools Dist

Senior high

None

Special

None

t)W op40,0100Coilseln4edy
egro teac er
No.

Schools with Claearooa. Teseliikr S aft over 5% but not over 10% Negro

Elementary

Fulford
North hiveah
Kinloch Park
Oak Grove
Olympia Heights

Gulfstteam
Hibiscus
Key Biscayne
Morningside
Comstock

Palm Springs North
Shenandoah
Fairchild
Miami Spriags
Parkway

Colonial Drive
Gratigny
Higi land Oaks

Ives

Parkvitw

Carol City
Greynolds Park
WE.,tview

Sabal Palm
North Beach

Cooper
Buena Vista
Citrus Grove
Coral Reef

Franklin

NE 2 10.0 18 90.0
NW 3 10.0 27 90.0
SC 2 9.5 19 90.5
NE 2 9.5 19 90.5
SW 3 9.4 29 90.6

2 9.1 20 90.9
NE 2 9.1 20 90.9
SC 2 9.1 20 90.9
NC 2 9.1 20 90.9
SC 4 8.9 41 91.1

NW 3 8.8 31 91.2
SC 3 8.8 31 91.2
SW 2 8.7 21 91.3
NC 2 8.7 21 91 3
NE 2 8.7 21 91.3

3 8.i 33 91.7
NE 2 8.3 22 91.7
NE 2 8.3 22 91.7
NE 2 8.3 22 91.7
NW 2 8.3 22 91.7

NW 4 8.2 45 91.8
NE 2 8.0 23 '?.0

NC 2 8.0 23 9.0
3 7.9 35 92.1

NE 2 7.7 24 92.3

2 7.4 25 92.6
SC 2 7.1 26 92.9
SC 3 7.1 39 92.9

3 7.1 39 92.9
NC 2 7.1 7.6 92.9
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Table 10. Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent of Negro
Classroom Teachers (continued)

86044 Al*.q.Ettj If i
Schools Dist

but Opt over IPX NO ro colt4Aiie4)
Negro teachers White teachers

No. No.

Elementary

Opa Locka NW
West Laboratory SC
North Glade NW

South Hialeah NC
So. Miami Heights

Natural Bridge NE
Palm Springs NW

Rockway SW
Southside SC
Treasure Island NE

Village Green SW

Air Base
Emerson SW
Blue Lakes SW

Cypress SW

Kendale SW
Earhart NW

Everglades SW
Pirecrest
Springview NC

Hialeah NC
Kenwood SW

Tropical SW
Coral Way SC
Palmetto
Sunset SC

Junior high

Cutler Ridge
Redland
Palm Springs NW

Norland NE

Mann NC

Filer NW

Nautilus NE

South Miami SW

Citrus Grove SC

Parkway NW

3 7.1

1 7.1

3 7.0

3 7.J

3 6.8

1 6.7

2 6.7

2 6.7

1 6.7

1 6.7

2 6.7
3 6.5

2 6.5

3 6.4

2 6.3

2 6.3

2 6.1

2 6.1

2 6.1

1 5.6

2 5.4

2 5.4

3 5.4

2 5.1
2 5.1

2 5.1

7 9.9
3 9.4

6 9.1

6 8.7

4 7.8

5 7.6

4 7.5

4 7.5

4 6.8
4 6.8

39 92.9
13 92.9
40 93.0
40 93.0
41 93.2

14 93.3
28 93.3
28 93.3
14 93.3
14 93.3

28 93.3
43 93.5

29 93.5

44 93.6

30 93.7

30 93.7
31 93.9

31 93.9

31 93.9
17 94.4

35 94.6

35 94.6

53 94.6
37 94.9
37 94.9

37 94 9

64 90.1
29 90.6

60 90.9

63 91.3

47 92.2

61 92.4

49 92.5

49 92.5
55 93.2
55 93.2
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Table 10. - Ranked Distrii)ution of Schools by Percent of Negro
Classroom Teachers (continued)

scheolSi:41.th'6,tv4iPos
Schools

Junior high

nist

West Miami SW 4 6.6
Westview NC 3 6.3
Hialeah NW 4 5.8
Kennedy NE 4 5.3

Senior high

Miami:. Carol City NW 12 9.0

Miami leach NE 8 9.0
Coral Galles SC 11 8.5

Miami Killian SW 10 8.5

North Miami NE 13 8.2

Miami Norland NE 11 7.5

Miami Palmetto S 10 7.2

Miami Springs NC 7 6.4

Special

MacArthur NC 2 8.3

Schools ,41th CleSertioi'Tt#011i4i0 over OX but aot over 5% Utgro

Elementary

North Twin Lakes NW 1 5.0

Siscayne Gardens NE 2 4.9
Curtiss NC 1 4.5
Dupuis NW 1 4.5

Greenglade SW 1 4.5

Miami Park NC 2 4.3
Riverside SC 3 4.3

south Miami SW 1 4.3

Coral Terrace SW 1 4.2

Crestview NW 1 4.2

Milam NW 1 4.0
North Miami NE 1 4.0
Walters NW 2 4.0
Coral Gables SC 1 3.3
Flagami SW 1 3.8

57 93.4

44 93.7

65 94.2

71 94.7

109 90.1

81 91.0
118 91.5

108 91.5

146 91.8

135 92.5

129 92.8

103 93.6

22 91.7

19 95.0

39 )5.1

21 95.5

21 95.5

21 95.5

45 95.7

66 95.7

22 95.7

23 95.8

23 95.8

24 96.0
24 96.0

48 96.0

25 96.2

25 96.2
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TaLle 10. - Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent of Negrc
Classroom Teachers (continued)

Schools

Elementary

Dist

Miramar SC

Silver Bluff SC
Banyan SW

Royal Palm SW

Fairlawn SW

Twin Lakes NW

Blanton NC

Sylvania Heights SW

Redland
Scott Lake NW

Seminole SW

Howard Drive
Auburndale SC
Vineland SW
Miami Heights

Cutler Ridge
Kensington Park SC

.junior high

Rockway SW
Riviera SW
Glades SW

Kinloch Park SC
Palmetto

Miami Springs NC
Shenandoah SC

Senior high

Hialeah NW
Miami Senior SC

Scrrthwest Miami SW

Miami Coral Park SW

Special

None

:eVir.52.Ncgro (concluded)
egro teachers J1iite teachers
No. Yo.

1 3.8 25 96.2
1 3.8 25 96.2
1 3.6 27 96.4

1 3.6 27 96.4
1 3.4 28 96.6

1 3.4 28 96.6
1 3.3 29 96.7

1 3.3 29 96.7
1 3.1 31 95.9
1 3.1 31 96.9

1 3.1 31 96.9
1 2.8 35 97.2

1 2.1 36 97.3
1 2.7 36 97.3
1 2.6 38 97.4

1 2.3 43 97.7
1 2.1 46 91.9

3 4.8 60 95.2
3 3.8 75 96.2
2 3.4 57 96.6
2 3.3 59 96.7
2 2.9 68 97.1

2 2.8 69 97.2
2 2.8 70 97.2

7 4.2 160 95.8
6 3.3 174 96.7

4 3.0 129 97.0
1 0.8 122 99.2
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Table 10. Ranked Distribution of Schools by Percent of Negro
Classroom Teachers (concluded)

--wr.s04A -"4Nek'

Schools Dist
ite teachers
No. 7,

Elementary

Avocado 0 0.0 20 100.0

Co-al Park SW o 0.0 38 100.0

Flagler SC 0 0.0 24 100.0

Miami Shores NC 0 0.0 34 100.0

Myrtle Grove NW 0 0.0 30 100.0

Whispering Pines 0 0.0 29 100.0

Junior high

None

Senior high

None

Special

Special Instr Center SC 0 0.0 2 100.0
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Table 11. Number and Percent of Negro Pupils in Each School
Comparison, 1969 vs 1968

f Jai ".4111,:

Disc

00t .0AVNisto in 1069

Schools
1964-

Nc. No.

Elementary

Bnche Park 1,007 99.8 897 100.0

Drew NC 1,194 100.0 1,225 100.0

Larlington Hts SC 1,126 99.5 972 100.0

':vans NC 997 100.0 1,084 100.0

Floral Hts SC 1,162 100.0 892 100.0

Holmes NC 1,271 100.0 802 100.k:

Lewis 697 100.0 754 100.0

Lorah Park NC 732 100.0 702 100.0

Mai tin SW 1,135 100.0 1,142 100.0

Pharr SC 741 100.0 825 100.0

Poinciana Park NC 1,190 100.0 1,145 100.0

Ftimary Aa NC 348 100.0

Primary Ba NC 124 100.0

Tucker SC 744 100.0 708 100.0

W Homestead 697 100.0 692 100.0

Litcrty City NC 1,050 100.0 1,022 95.9

Rainbow Park NW 772 100.0 733 99.9
Carver SC 619 100.0 607 99.8

Pine Villa 1,182 98.9 1,140 99.8

Bethure SC 1,066 100.0 1,034 99.7

Olirdaa NC 758 99.7

Orchard Villa NC 1,326 99.6 1,179 99 6

Wheatley SC 1,032 99,9 988 99.6

Richmond 670 98.1 576 99.3

Young NW 424 100.0 /;54 99.1

Allapattah SC 1,277 99.5 1,301 99.0

Primary C rc 277 100.0 29(3 99.0

Moton 699 99.3 720 98.9

Douglas SC 1,346 98.9 1,409 98.1

Gladeview NC 786 99.1 752 97.7

North County NW 75*/ 99.2 919 97.4

Goulds 34o 97.2 323 95.6

aEstablished since 1968 desegregation survey
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Table 11. Number and Percent of Negro Pupils in Each School
Comparison, 1969 vs 1968 (continued)

Schools Dist

Junior high

Carver SC

Dorsey NC
North Dade NW
Drew NC
Brownsville SC

Washington SC

Allapattah SC

Senior high

M Northwestern

Special

C. 0. P. E.a

NC

NC

744 100.0
1,319 99.9
1,005 100.0
1,393 100.0

1,363 100.0

990 98.7
1,417 98.7

2,136 99.9

T.§9
No.

707 100.0

1,296 100.0
1,023 100.0
1,425 99.9

1,325

1,044 99.6
1,406 99.0

2,050 99.9

Schools' viti SUIS eat.9itt-bitt. not enter 94%, Negro in 1969

Elementary

Dunbar SC

W Little River NC

Junior high

None

Senior high

1,032 96.l

1,138 89.3

M Jackson SC 2,304 92.1

Special

None

34 97.1

882 91.6

957 9u.5

2,305 92.5

Schp92s frith Stu4et4409yer' 3%]but.not over 90% Negro in 1969

Elementary

Arcola Lake's' NC 861 88.4

aEstablished since 1968 desegregation survey
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Table 11. Number and Percent of Negro Pupils in Each School
Comparison, 1969 vs 1968 (continued)

',A41142110W011t0400..)10000FOU.110C4000,ROXNORro in 1969 (eonau4.4) ',"'
1969

Schools Dist
3.968

No. 4 No. '4

Junior high

None

Senior hi51

None

Special

None

-.?,-;. SCh t 13$40ricit'6,0r-852 14 iti 13 L969

Elementary

Lee SW 526 100.0 207 75.8

Shadowlawn NC 519 67.5 509 66.7

Ludlam SW 16 2.3 370 64.6

Naranja S 357 68.5 292 63.6

Coconut Grove SC 248 60.9 229 60.9

Edison Park NC 377 49.5 391 50.2

Golden Glades NW 123 18.0 289 34.7

Johnson NC 188 100.0 68 28.5

Miami Gardensa NW 182 28.0

Little River NC 41)0 33.6 301 27.5

N Carol City NW 271 21.4 195 26.9

Colonial Drive S 23; 24.3 217 23.2

W Laboratory SC 82 19.8 95 23.2

Santa Clara SC 120 19.0 167 22.5

Florida City S 88 21.2 96 20.2

Natural Bridge NE 28 8.1 65 18.5

Miramar SC 145 29.2 104 18.1

W Dunbar SC 239 35.8 140 17.3

Miami Pork NC 125 11.8 203 11.2

Fulford NE 142 37.9 69 15.7

Junior high

Richmond Hts SW 1,478 99.1 1,194 67.9

M Edison NC 498 54.8 827 66.7

Madison NC 566 41.1 729 48.8

Mays S 1,209 99.9 618 39.8

Homestead S 447 31.1 508 36.3

aEstablished since 1968 desegregation survey
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Table 11. Number and Percent of Negro Pupils in Each School
Comparison, 1969 vs 1968 (continued)

Schools Dist

Junior high

Otble roi 969, neluded
1968 1969

No. No

Lee SC 355 32.5 386 31.3

Fisher NE 171 24.4 198 26.3
Carol City NW 340 19.8 466 25.4
Mann NC 235 19.3 296 23.2

Cutler Ridge S 33 1.6 386 21.8

Redland S 31 3.5 149 20.2

South Miami SW 224 19.7 219 15.8

Senior high

M Edison NC 658 34.1 855 40.2
South Dade S 111 8.0 693 33.4

M Central NC 458 23.2 613 28.7
M Carol City NW 928 31.3 732 26.9
M Killian SW 622 21.8 594 21.2

Special

Special Instra SC 4 80.0

Silver Oaks SW 72 71.3 56 61.5
Youth Opp a NW - - 36 42.9

Pilot Housea NW - 8 22.9

SchOtasfyith.St004*4rOor t0Z but, uot over 251 Ne ro in 1969

Elementary

Myrtle Grove NW 97 11.5

Blanton NC 136 16.5

Bright NC 0 0.0

Junior high

Parkway NW 165 10.7

Senior high

Coral Gables SC 396 12.1

Special

MacArthur NC 21 9.5

aLstablished since 1968 desegregation survey

112 13 4

103 12.6

97 11.3

223 14.0

438 13.1

34 11.1
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Table 11. - Number and Percent of Negro Pupils :In Each S,:hool
Comparison, 1969 vs 1968 (continued)

Schools

io4444.4t040,16 o t 1CX r 1114969

Elementary

Flagler
South Miami
M Spcings
Air Base
Oak Grove

North Miami
Carol City

Ojus
Buena Vista

Junior high

Ponce de Leon

Senior high

M Palmetto
M Norland
M Springs
Southwest Miami

Special

None

Elementary

North Glade
Vineland
Cooper
Gulfstream
Parkview

Franklin
South Miami Hts
Biscayne Gardens
Redland
Southside

Dist
1968

No.

SC 0 0.0

SW 29 4.3

NC 50 8.1

56 4.5

NE 14 2.4

NE 28 4.0

NW 52 4.7

NE 26 5.2

SC 48 7.7

SC 80 4.5

237 7.5

NE 15 0.4

NC 60 2.5

SW 142 4.4

,.-27.arrrn-r 10

1969

No.

tAut imkr 5% 14#2 in 1969

NW 39 3.5

SW 40 4.6
12 2.2

21 3.5

NW 11 1.8

NC 27 3.8

15 1.1!

NE 20 2.3

18 2.7

SC 0 0,0

73 10.0

64 9.8
57 9.1

117 8.4

40 6.9

65 6.5
75 5.6

26 5.6

35 5.2

127 6.9

330 9.3

236 6.7

131 5.1

174 5.1

58 5.0

50 4.'

25 4.0
23 3.2

20 3.1

20 3.0

34 2.7

22 2.4

19 2.4

9 2.4
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Table 11. Number and Percent of Negro Pupils in Each School
Comparison, 1969 vs 1968 (continued)

S'thoolio Stactent:',14ridi'inttir.0 'b .t hen " er'$X Hero in 1969 continued)
1968 1969

Schools Dist No. No.

Elementary

Melrose SC

Walters NW
South Beach NE
Comstock SC
Fairlawn SW

Perrine
Dade SC

Palm Springs NW
Broadmoor NC
Earhart NW

Fairchild SW
Morningside NC

Avocado
Scott Lake NW
Bryan NE

Tropical SW
Westview NC
Coral Way SC

Auburndale SC

Fienberg NE

Kensington Park SC
Curtiss NC
Highland Oaks NE
Lakeview NC
Merrick. SC

North Beach NE
Bay Harbor NE
Opa Locka NW
Treas:,re Island NE
Greengladea SW

Sunset SC
Biscayne NE

Coral Terrace SW
Dupuis NW
Flamingo NW

10 1.2

O 0.0

3 0.9

15 1.3

O 0.0

5 0.9

6 1.0

13 1.6
10

8 1.3

23 3.5

3 0.6

0.0

2 0.2

7 0.9

17 1.4

4 0.5
8 0.7
O 0.0

6 1.1

13 1.1

O 0.0
O 0.0

2 0.3
0.0

7 1.0

O 0.0
9 0.9
3 0.7

5 0.5

3 U.7
0 0.0

1 0.1

6 0.7

20 2.1

25 2.1

1.9

22 1.8

14 1.6

1.4

9 1.3
10 1.3

1.2

8 1.2

8 1.2

7 1.2

6 1.1

10 1.1

1.0

12 1.0

7 1.0

11 0.9

8 0.8
4 0.8

10 0.8
4 0.6
4 0.6
4 0.6

3 0.6

4 0.6

2 0.5
5 0.5

2 0.5

2 U.4

4 0.4

2 0.3
2 0.3
2 0.3
3 0.3

aEstablished since 1968 desegregation survey
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Table 11. - Number and Percent of Negro Pupils in Each School
Comparison, 1969 vs 1968 (continued)

Schools Dist

1969 (001.4de4)
1968 1969

No. No.

Elementary

Shenandoah SC

Sylvania Hts SW

Cutler Ridge
Crestview NW
Miami Heights

South Hialeah NC
Whispering Pines

Junior high

Filer NW
North Miami NE
Jefferson NE

Nautilus NE

Kennedy NE

Merritt SC

Kinloch Park SC

Miami Springs NC
Palmetto
Citrus Grove SC

Hialeah NV

Westview NC

Riviera SW

Shenandoah SC

Glades SW

Senior high

Miami Beach NE
North Miami NE

Miami Senior SC

Hialeah NW

Special

one

3 0.3
2 0.3
3 0.2
0 0.0
0 0.0

1 0.1

1 0.2

77 4.5

44 2.9

60 5.0

64 4.8

33 1.9

6 0.7

0 0.0
18 1.0
18 0.9

12 0.8

16 1.1

) 0.6

8 0.4
3 0.2
6 0.4

32 1.6

69 1.9

39 0.9
1

3 0.3
2 0.3
3 0.2
1 0.1
1 0.1

1 0.1
1 0.1

83 4.6
57 3.7

45 3.6

38 2.8
38 2.0

14 1.6

1.5

28 1.5

28 1.5

0 0.0

22 1.3
14 0.9
10 0.5
3 0.2
1 0.1

46 2.4
62 1.8

34 0.8
3 0.1

b
Less than 0.05%
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Table 11. - Number and Percent o. Negro Pupils in Each School
Comparison, 1969 vs 1968 (continued)

Cohools Dist

Elementary

Banyan SW

Blue Lakes SW

Citrus Grove SC

Coral Gables SC
Coral Park SW

Coral Reef
Cypress SW
Emerson SW
Everglades SW

Flagami SW

Gratigny NE
Greyuolds Park NE
Hialeah NC

Hibiscus NE
Howard Drive

Ives NE

Kendalea SW
Ken wood SW

Key Biscayne SC

Kinloch Park SC

Leisure City
Meadowlane NW
Miami Lakesa NW
Miami Shores NC
Milam NW

Norland NE

North Hialeah NW
Non-. Twin Lakes NW
Norwooda NE
Olympia Heights SW

Palmett

Palm Springs So NW
Parkway NE
Pinecrest
Redondo

aEstablished since 1968 Eesegregation survey

0 0.0

0 0.0

1 0.1
0 0.0
0 0.0

0 0.0
0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0.0

0 0.0

O 0.0

23 2.4
O 0.0
0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0
2 0.3

O 0.0

O 0.0

0 0.0

O 0.0
0.0

O 0.0

0 0.0

1 0.1

O 0.0

0 0.0

0.0
0 0.0
O 0.0
O 0.0

81

O 0.0

O 0.0
0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0
O 0.0

0 0.0

O 0.0
0.0

O 0.0
0 0.0
O 0.0
0 0.0

0.0

O 0.0
0 0.0
0 0.0
O 0.0
O 0.0

0 0.0
O 0,0

O 0.0

0 0.0
O 0.0

0.0
O 0.0

O 0.0
O 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0

O 0.0

0 0.0

0 0.0
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Table 11. - Number and Percent of Negro Pupils in Each School
Comparison, 1969 vs 1968 (concluded)

:1t0q.°

Dist

,t90 cone].

Schools
1968 1969

No. No.

Elementary

Riverside SC 0.0 0 0.0

Rockway SW 0.0 0 0.0

Royal Palm SW 0 0.0 o 0.0
Sab'1 Palm NE o 0.0 0 0.0
Seminole SW 0 0.0 0 0.0

Silver Bluff SC 0 0.0 0 0.0
Snapper Creek 0 0.0 0 0.0
Springview NC 0 0.0 0 0.0
Twin Lakes NW 0 0.0 0 0.0

Village Green SW 0 0.0 0 0.0

Junior high

Norland NE 3 0.2 0 0.0
Palm Springs NW 0 0.0 0 0.0
Rockway SW 0 0.0 0 0.0

West Miami SW 0 0.0 0 0.0

Senior high

M Coral Park SW 0 0.0 0 0.0

Special

SW Clinicala SW 0 0.0

3Established since 1968 desegregation survey
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Table 12. - Number and ?ercent of Negro Pupils in Schools
Which Were White Before Desegregation

Schools Dist
Nero *U. ils

SchoolsNo

Elementary

Allapattah SC 1,301 99.0 Greynolds Park
Auburndale SC 8 0.8 Hialeah

Banyan SW 0 0.0 Hioiscus
Bay Harbor NE 2 0.5 Ives

Biscayne NE 2 0.3 Kensington Park

Biscayne Gardens NE 22 2.4 Kenwood

Blanton NC 103 12.6 Key Biscayne
Blue Lakes SW 0 0.0 Kinloch Park
Broadmoor NC 13 1.2 Lakeview
Bryan NE 8 1.0 LeisL City

Buena Vista SC 35 5.2 Little River
Carul City NW 75 5.6 Ludlam
Citrus Grove SC 0 0.0 Meadowlane
Coconut Grove SC 229 60.9 Melrose
Comstock SC 22 1.8 Merrick

Cooper S 25 4.0 Miami Park
Coral Gables SC 0 0.0 Miami Shores
Coral Terrace SW 2 0.3 Miami Springs
Coral Way SC 11 0.9 Miramar
Crestview NW 1 0.1 MorniEgside

Curtiss NC 4 0.6 Myrtle Grove
Cutler Ridge S 3 0.2 Natural Bridge
Cypress SW 0 0.0 Norland
Dade SC 9 1.3 North Beach
DuPuis NW 2 0.3 North Hialeah

Earlington Heights SC 912 :100.0 Norte Miami
Edison Park NC 391 50.2 Oak Grove
Emerson SW 0 0.0 Ojus
Everglades SW 0 0.0 Olympia Heights
Fairchild SW 8 1.2 Opa Locka

Fairlawn SW 14 1.6 Orchard Villa
Feinberg NE 4 0.8 Paloetto
Flagami SW 0 0.0 P31m Springs
Flagler SC 73 10.0 Pa-i.way

Flamingo NW 3 0.3 Perrine

Franklin NC 20 3.0 Pinecrosr
Fulford NE 69 15./ Redland
Gladeview NC 752 91.1

Golden Glades NW 289 34.7 !oy,1 ralrl

Gratigny NE 0.0 Sabal Palm

83

Dist
lNegro pupils

No.

NE 0 0.0

NC 0 0.0
NE 0 0.0
NE 0 0.0
SC 10 0.8

SW 0 0.0

SC 0 0.0

SC 3 0.0

NC 4 0.6

5 0 0.0

NC 301 27.5

SW 370 64.6

NW 0 0.0

SC 20 2.1

SC 3 0.6

NC 203 17.2

NC 0 0.0

NC 57 9.1

SC 104 18.1

NC 7 1.2

NW 112 13.4

NE 65 18.5

NE 0 0.0

NE 4 0.6

NW 0 0.0

NE 45 6.5

NE 40 6.q

NF 26 5.6

SW 0 0.0

NW 6 0.5

NC 1,179 99.6

5 0 0.0

NW 10 1.3

NE 0 0.0

5 6 1.4

S 0 0.0

5 19 2.4

SC 0 3.0

SW 0 0.0

NE 0 0.0
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Table 12. - Number and Percent of Negro Pupils in Schools
Which Were White Before Desegregation (concluded)

Schools Dist
Negro pupils

Schools Dist
Negro pupils

No. No.

Elementary (contd)

Santa Clara SC 167 22.5 Sunset SC 4 0.4
ShadowlawL NC 509 66.7 Sylvania Heights SW 2 0.3
Shenandoah SC 3 0.3 Treasure Island NE 2 0.5
Silver Bluff SC 0 0.0 Tropical SW 12 1.0

South Beach NE 7 1.9 Twin Lakes NW 0 0.0

South Hialeah NC 1 0.1 Walters NW 25 2.1

South Miami SW 64 9.8 West Lab SC 95 23.2
Southside SC 9 2.4 West Little River NC 957 90.5
Springview NC 0 0.0 Westview NC 7 1.0

Junior Iligh

Allapattah a SC 1,406 99.0 Miami Edison NC 729 48.8
Citrus Grove SC 23 1.3 Miami Springs NC 28 1.5
Filer NW 83 4.6 Nautilus NE 38 2.8
Fisher NE 198 26.3 North Miami NE 57 3.7
Homestead S 508 36.3 Palm Springs NW 0 0.0

Jefferson NE 45 3.6 Ponce de Leon SC 127 6.9
Kennedy NE 38 2.0 Redlana S 149 20.2
Kinloch Park SC 26 1.5 Riviera SW 10 0.5
Lee SC 386 31.3 Shenandoah SC 3 0.2
Madison Ni: 729 48.8 South Miami SW 219 15.8

Mann NC 296 23.2 West Miami SW 0 0.0
Merritt SC 14 1.6 Westvieu NC 14 0.9

Senior High

Coral Gables SC 438 13.1 Miami almetto S 330 9.8
Hialeah NW 3 0.1 Miami Senior SC 34 0.8
Miami Edison NC 855 40.2 &orth Miami NE 6.c 1.8
Miami Jackson SC. 2,305 92.5 South Dade 5 693 33.4
Miami Norland NE 236 6.7 Southwest Miami SW 174 5.1

Special

None

''Was part of Allapattah Elementary School before desegregation, established as t

separate school on the same site in 1914.
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Table 13. Number and Percent of White Pupils in Schools
Which Were Negro Before Desegr gatin

White pupils White pupils
Schools Dist DistNo. No.

Elementary

Bethune SC 3 0.3 Lewis S 0 0.0

Bunche Park NW 0 0.0 Liberty City NC 1 0.1

Carver SC 1 0.2 Martin SW 0 0.0
Douglas SC 19 1.3 Moton S 8 1.1

Dunbar SC 81 8.4 Pine Villa S 2 0.2

Floral Heights SC 0 Poinciana Park NC 0 0.0

Holmes NC 0 0.0 Rainbow Park NW 1 0.1

Lee SW 66 2:.2 Wheatley SC 4 0.4

Junior High

Carvera SC 0 0.0 North Dadea 0.0

Dorsey NC
bLiysa

0 0.0
934 60.2

Washington, B.T.a SC 0.4

Senior High

Miami Nortb..:estem NC 2 0.1

Special Schools

Silver 0a1,3 SW 35 38.5

aBefore the senior high grades were phased out (Carver and North Dade, 1966;
B. I. Washington, 1967; Mays, 1969) these were junior-senior high schools.
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Table 14. - Number and Percent of White and Negro Pupils in
Schools Established after Desegregation Began

Schools Dist
White pupils Negro pupils

No. No.

Elementary

Air Base 1,270 91.6 117 8.4

Arcola Lake NC 113 11.6 861 88.4

Avocado 564 98.9 6 1.1

Bright NC 761 d8.7 97 11.3
Colonial Drive 719 76.8 217 23.2

Coral Park SW 1,102 100.0 0 0.0
Coral Reef 1,151 100.0 C 0.0

Drew NC 0 0.0 1,225 100.0

Earhart NW 655 98.8 8 1.2

Evans NC 0 0.0 1,084 100.0

Florida City 380 79.8 96 20.2
Goulds 15 4.4 323 95.6

Greenglade SW 512 99.6 2 0.4

Gulfstream 692 96.8 23 3.2

Highland Oaks NE 663 99.4 4 0.6

Howard Drive 982 100.0 0 0.0
Johnson NC 171 71.5 68 28.5

Kendale SW 931 100.0 0 0.0
Lorah Park NC 0 0.0 702 100.0
Miami Gardens NW 469 72.0 182 28.0

Miami Heights 1,120 99.9 1 0.1
Mirmi Lakes NW 781 100.0 0 0.0
Milam NW 672 100.0 0 0.0
Naranja 182 38.4 292 61.6

North Carol City NW 531 73.1 195 26.9

North County NW 25 2.6 919 97.4

North Glade NW 1,093 95.0 58 5.0

North Twin Lakes NW 541 100.0 0 0.0

Norwood NE 668 100.0 0 0.0

Olinda NC 2 0.3 758 99.7

Palm Springs No NW 967 100.0 0 0.0
Parkview NW b30 96.9 20 3.1

Pharr SC 0 0.0 825 100.0
Primary A NC 0 0.0 348 100.0
Primary B NC 0 0.0 124 100.0

Primary C NC 3 1.0 296 99.0

Redondo 424 100.0 0 0.0
Richmond 4 0.7 578 99.3
Rockway SW 923 100.0 0 0.0

Scott Lake NW 008 98.9 10 1.1
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Table 14. Number and Percent of White and Negro Pupils in
Schools Established after Desegregation Began (concluded)

Schools Dist

Elementary

Seminole SW

Snapper Creek SW

South Miami Heights
Tucker SC

Village Green SW

Vineland SW

West Dunbar SC

West Homestead
Whispering Pines
Young NW

Junior high

Brownsville SC

Carol City NW
Cutler Ridge
Drew NC

Glades SW

Hialeah NW
Noriand NE

Palmetto
Parkway NW
Richmond Heights SW
Rockway SW

Senior high

Miami Beach NE
Miami Carol City NW
Miami Central NC

Miami Coral Park SW
Miami Killian SW

Miami Springs NC

Special Schools

C. O. P. E. NC

MacArthur NC
Pilot House NW
Southwest Clinical SW

Special Instructioa SC
Youth Opp. Center NW

White pupils
No.

849 100.0
535 100.0

1,222 97.3
0 0.0

926 100.0

1,014 95.3
670 82.7

0 0.0
780 99.9

4 0.9

3 0.2

1,372 74.6
1,388 78.2

1 0.1

1,707 99.9

1,711 98.7
1,878 1C0.0

1,855 98.5
1,36: 86.0

564 32.1

1,911 100.0

1,906 97.6
1,988 73.1

1,526 71.3
3,107 100.0
2,203 78.8
2,413 94.9

1 2.9
273 88.9
27 77.1

29 100.0
1 20.0

48 57.1

Negro pupils
No.

0 0.0
0 0.0

34 2.7

708 100.0
0 0.0

50 4.7
140 17.3

692 100.0
1 0.1

454 99.1

1,325 99.8
466 25.4
386 21.8

1,425 99.9
1 0.1

22 1.3
0 0.0

28 1.5

223 14.0

1,194 67.9
0 0.0

46 2.4

732 26.9
613 2E.7

0 0.0
594 21.2

131 5.1

34 97.1

34 11.1
8 22.9
0 0.0
4 80.0

36 42.9
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Table 15. - Distribution of Racial and Ethnic Groups of Pupils
in Schools in the City of Miami, September 1969

Schools

Selected pupil minority groups
All other
pupils

Total
pup il

member-
ship

Amer
Indian Negro

Ori-
ental

Span lang
origin

No. No. % No. No. Y. No. .

Elementary

Allapattah 0 1,301 99.0 0 13 1.0 0 0.0 1,314
Auburndale 0 8 0.8 2 819 82.8 160 16.2 989

Buena Vista 0 35 5.2 0 589 88.3 43 6.4 667
Citrus Grove 0 0 0.0 4 970 87.5 135 12.2 1,109
Coconut Grove 4 229 50.9 0 7 1.9 13b 36.2 376

Comstock 6 22 1.8 0 996 80,2 218 17.6 1,242
Coral Way 0 11 0.9 4 886 74,3 291 24.4 1,192
Dade 0 9 1.3 2 466 67.2 216 31.2 693
Douglas 0 1,409 98.7 0 15 1.1 4 0.3 1,428
Dunbar 0 882 91.6 0 67 7.0 14 1.5 963

Edison Park 0 391 50.2 0 259 33.2 129 16.6 779

Fairlawn 1 14 1.6 0 580 67.8 261 30.5 856

Fl.gler 1 73 10.0 5 523 71.5 129 17.6 731

Holmes 0 802 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 802

:ensington Park 0 10 0.8 13 1,011 78.3 257 19.9 1,291

Kinloch Park 0 0 0.0 6 512 72.9 184 26.2 702

Little River 0 301 27.5 1 531 48.4 261 23.9 1,094
Miramar 0 104 18.1 0 417 72.6 53 9.2 574

Morningside 1 7 1.2 3 177 29.3 417 68.9 605

Orchard Villa 0 1,179 99.6 0 5 0.4 0 0.0 1,184

Primary School B 0 124 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 124

Primary School C 1 296 99.0 0 0 0.0 2 0.7 299

Riverside 0 0 0.0 0 1,744 96.8 58 3.2 1,802
Santa Clara 2 167 22.5 2 525 70.9 45 6.1 741

Shadowlawn 0 509 66.7 0 208 27.3 46 6.0 763

Shenandoah 0 3 0.3 5 935 88.1 118 11.1 1,061
Silver Bluff 0 0 0.0 7 411 56.4 311 42.7 729

3outhside 0 9 2.4 3 329 87.7 34 9.1 375

Tucker 0 708 100.0 0 0 0.0 0 0.0 708

West Dunbar 0 140 17.3 5 646 79.8 19 2.3 810

Wheatley 0 9138 99.6 0 2 0.2 2 0.2 992
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Table 15. - Distrioution of Racial and Ethnic Groups of Pupils
in Schools in the City of Miami, September 1969 (concluded)

Schools

Selected pupil minority groups
A11 other
pupils

No. 7

Total
pupil

member-
ship

Amer
Indian Negro

Ori-
ental

Span lang
orizin

No. No. % No. No. %

Junior high

Allapattah 0 1,406 99.0 0 10 J.7 4 0.3 1,420

Citrus Grove 3 23 1.3 7 1,487 86.4 202 11.7 1,722

Kinloch Park 0 26 1.5 10 1,141 63.8 612 34.2 1,789

Lee 0 386 31.3 2 602 48.9 242 19.6 1,232

Merritt 0 14 1.6 3 838 94.4 33 3.7 888
Miami Edison 0 827 66.7 0 159 12.8 254 20.5 1,240

Shenandoah 0 3 0.2 5 1,153 63.2 755 39.4 1,916
Washington 0 1,044 99.6 0 2 0.2 2 0.2 1,048

Senior high

Miami Edison 0 855 40.2 1 438 20.6 834 39.2 2,128
Miami Jackson 14 2,305 92.5 1 120 4.8 52 2.1 2,492

Miami Senior 15 34 0.8 29 3,373 75.3 1,029 23.0 4,480
Miami Northwestern 0 2,050 99.9 0 0 0.0 2 0.1 2,052

Special

Special Instr 0 4 80.0 0 0 0.0 1 20.0 5

C. O. P. E. 0 34 97.1 0 0 0.0 1 2.9 35

Total 48 18,742 37.9 120 22,966 46.5 7,566 15.3 49,442

a

Data shown for some of these schools include children from outside city boundaries although
all of the schools are inside the city.
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Table 16. Racial Composition of Pupil Population at School
Levels by Districts, September 1969

Levels and
Districts

Selected Pu_ail minority groups

All other pupils

Total
Pupil

member-

ship

American
Indian

Negro Oriental
Span lang
origin

No. % No. T No. % No. 2 No. 2

Elementery
NE 3 a 300 2.2 38 0.3 1,027 7.4 12,423 90.1 13,791
NW 22 0.1 4,039 18.8 35 0.2 3,830 17.8 13,571 63.1 21,497
NC 15 0.1 13,040 50.6 36 0.1 4,962 19.3 7,694 29.3 25,747
SC 13 a 10,560 36.2 67 0.2 13,206 45.3 5,311 18.2 29,157
SW 17 0.1 1,873 8.4 34 0.2 4,040 18.1 16,379 73.3 22,343
S 2 a 5,047 24.3 45 0.2 694 ' 3 15,005 72.2 20,793

Total 72 0.1 34,859 26.1 255 0.2 21,759 .11.6 70,383 52.8 133,328

Junior high
NE 24 0.3 376 4.4 22 0.3 595 6.9 7,593 88.2 8,610
NW 0 0.0 1,817 18.6 4 a 1,852 19.0 6,082 62.3 9,755
NC 5 a 4,615 45.5 9 0.1 1,351 13.3 4,157 41.0 10,117
SC 3 a 5,061 36.5 33 0.2 5,495 39.6 3,288 23.7 13,880
SW 154 1.5 1,424 13.5 32 0.3 1,052 10.0 7,852 74.7 10,514
S 7 0.1 1,689 23.0 11 0.1 110 1.5 5,529 75.3 7,346

Total 193 0.3 14,982 24.9 !11 0.2 10,455 17.4 34,501 57.3 60,242

Senior high
NE 20 0.2 344 3.8 9 0.1 554 6.2 8,047 89.7 8,974
NW 75 1.1 735 10.8 14 0.2 921 13.5 5,067 74.4 6,812
NC 2 a 3,649 41.2 3 a 1,796 20.3 3,413 38.5 8,863
SC 37 0.4 2,777 26.9 43 0.4 4,052 39.2 3,418 33.1 10,127
SW 15 0.2 768 8.3 11 0.1 940 10.1 7,557 81.3 9,291
S 13 0.2 11,023 18.7 8 0.1 56 1.0 4,358 79.8 5,458

Total 162 0.3 9,296 18.7 88 0.2 8,319 16.7 31,860 64.1 49,725

Special

h.--

NE 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 0

NW 0 0.0 44 37.0 0 0.0 5 4.2 70 58.8 119

NC 0 0.0 68 19.9 0 0.0 10 2.9 264 77.2 342

SC 0 0.0 4 80.0 0 0.0 0 0.0 1 20.0 5

SW 0 0.0 56 46.7 0 0.0 4 3.3 60 50.0 120

S L 0 0.0 0 0.0 0 10_ 0 0.0 0 0.0 Q
Total 0 0.0 172 29.4 0 0.0 19 3.2 395 07.4 586

All levels
NE 47 0.1 1,020 3.3 69 0.2 2,176 6.9 26,063 89.4 31,375
NW 97 0.3 6,635 17.4 53 0.1 6,608 17.3 24,790 64.9 J8,183
NC 22 a 21,372 47.4 4B 0.1 8,119 18.0 15,528 34.4 45,439
SC 53 0.1 18,402 34.5 143 0.3 22,753 42.6 12,018 22.5 53,369
SW 186 0.4 4,121 9.7 77 0.2 6,036 14.3 31,848 75,3 42,268
S 22 0.1 7,759 23.1 64 0.2 860 2.6 24,892 74.1 33,597

County total 427 0.2 59,309 24.3 454 0.2 46,552 19.1 137,139 56.2 243,71

aLess than 0.05%
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Table 17. - Racial Composition of instructional Staff
at School Levels by District, September 1969

Levels and
Districts

Instructional staff
Principals and

Assistant principals
Negro White

No. No.

Classroom teachers

Total
Negro

No.

White
No

Total

Elementary
NE
NW
NC
SC

SW

S

Total

Junior high
NE
NW
NC
SC

SW

S

Total

Senior high
NE
NW
NC
SC

SW
S

Total

Special
NE

NW

NC
SC
SW

S

Total

All levels
NE

NW
NC
SC
SW

S

County Total

1 4.0 24 96.0 25 46 9.1
4 9.5 38 90.5 42 146 18.2

12 23.1 40 76.9 52 362 35.9

11 21.2 41 78.8 52 365 33.3

3 6.8 41 93.2 44 87 10.9

7 18.9 30 81.1 37 166 21.6

38 15.1 214 84.9 252 1,172 23.6

457 90.9

655 81.8

645 64.1

730 66.7

710 69.1

604 78.4

3,801 76.4

503
801

1,007

1,095

797

770

4,973

1 4.2 23 95.8 24 32 9.5
4 16.7 20 83.3 24 63 1".4

9 29.0 22 71.0 31 126 32.3
10 26.3 28 73.7 38 168 31.0
3 11.5 23 88.5 26 46 12.0

5 23.8 16 76.2 21 46 16.1

32 19.5 132 80.5 164 481 20.9

306 90.5

300 82.6

264 67.7

374 69.0
336 88.0

240 83.9
1,820 79.1

338

363

390

542

382

286

2,301

1 6.7

1 8.3
8 40.0
3 20.0
2 11.8
0 0.0

15 16.9

14 93.3 15 32 8.1

11 91.7 12 19 5.6

12 60.0 20 111 27.7
12 80.0 15 49 11.4

15 83.2 17 15 4.0

10 100.0 10 26 11.4

74 83.1 89 252 11.9

362 91.9

269 93.4

290 72.3

381 88.6

359 96.0

203 88.6

1,864 88.1

394

288

01
430
374

229

2,116

0 0.0
1 33.3
1 33.3

0 0.0
1 13.3
0 0.0
3 30.0

0 0.0
2 66.7
2 66.7

1 100.0
2 66.7

0 0.0
7 70.0

3

3

3

0

10

o 0.0
9 49.9
4 14.8

o 0.0
8 40.0
0 0.0

21 29 6

0 0.0

13 59.1

23 35.2

2 '00.0

12 60.0
0.0

50 70.4

0

22

27

2

20

0

71

3 4.7

10 12.3

30 28.3
24 22.6

9 10.0
12 17.6

88 17.1

61 95.3
71 87.7
76 71.7

82 77.4

81 90.0
56 J2.4

427 , 82.9

64 110 8.9 1,125 91.1

81 237 16.1 1,237 83.9

106 603 33.0 1,222 67.0

106 f82 28.1 1,487 71.9

90 156 9.9 1,417 90.1
F,8 238 18.5 1 047 81,5

515 1,926 20.4 7,535 79.6

1,235

1,474
1,825

2,069

1,573
1,285

9,461
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Table 18. - Racial Composition of Pupil Population, Negro
and Non-Negro, by District one Countywide, 1965-69

Districts
and

years

laTil populat.eon

Nero All other pupils Total
Number Percent Number Percent

Northeast
1965 358 1.3 27,245 98.7 27603
1966 461 1.6 28,238 98.4 28,699

1967 450 1.5 29,029 98.5 29,479
1968 775 2.5 29,953 97.5 30,728
1969 1,020 3.3 30,355 96.7 31,375

Northwest
1965 4,541 14.5 2b,663 R5.5 31,204
1966 5,141 15.8 27,366 84.2 32,507
1967 5,615 16.6 28,134 83.4 33,749
1968 6,123 16.9 30,019 83.1 36,142
1969 6,635 17.4 31,548 82.6 38,183

North Central
1965 13,053 35.8 23,439 64.2 36,492
1966 15,172 39.4 23,287 60.6 33,459

1967 18,224 44.6 22,654 55.4 40,878
1968 19,247 45.5 23,080 54.5 42,327
1969 21,372 47.4 23,717 52.6 45,089

South Central
1965 18,809 39.8 28,470 60.2 47,279

1966 19,979 40.4 29,504 59.6 49,483

1967 18,407 37.3 30,961 62.7 49,368
1963 18,799 36.6 32,634 63.4 51,433
1969 18,402 34.5 34,967 65.5 53,30

Southwest
1965 3,203 9.9 29,200 90.1 32,403
1966 3,840 10.9 3J,595 89.1 35,345

1967 4,070 11.0 33,041 89.0 37,111
1968 4,30 10.8 35,757 89.2 40,077
1969 4,121 9.7 38,147 90.3 42,268

South
1965 6,269 23.8 20,108 76.2 26,377

1966 6,729 24.5 20,686 75.5 27,415

1967 6,168 23.2 22,413 76.8 29.181

1968 7,187 22.8 24,378 77.2 31,565
1969 7,759 25.1 25,838 76.9 33,597

Countywide
1965 46,233 22.96 155,125 77.04 201,358
1966 51,322 24.22 160,586 75.78 211,908

1967 53,534 24.36 166,232 75.64 219,766

1968 56,471 24.31 175,801 75.69 232,272

1969 59,309 24.32 184,572 75.68 243,881
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